Roman Britain / by R.G. Collingwood.

Contributors
Collingwood, R. G. (Robin George), 1889-1943.

Publication/Creation
London : Oxford university press, H. Milford, 1924.

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/g4w8g7aq

License and attribution

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/

ZBE.41.AA"




Ex-1libris
Ernest Rudge

3

F15a.00,] st

SpUoy aJULAPUT -

R o Ve

_.-u_ oy (O
T P

N gt

L L]

ua&ﬂﬂ, ﬁmm#.mﬁa

p e

.—n.._rm i m“..u..
ﬁ__....y.... ..:_.H u:nm "w...
== § E:._.E.
._._.ﬂ “_ :_ &H‘_ ."m
H.:-z.us_n.uv .....,.."..v.... .u:
(30} upnoeanqy J “hanoleqprd)
UOJEMg ittt (O WINLATS]
Aa1 4™y ERE E..mem;__u
YT no0gIea g | =l ._w# .V O
ADIsusANY A winiuoprIeIE) "
ﬂr!wr k. ! . . il
. Jppunt i _
.:T. ALAOUT L,_
;_.h“-f.-
< FEENS o W EIL qu 1
s SPIATCYING el ..Eﬁ.h._.._.m
By o LI AN J. e Ty I
= wn3ge h_,.max_.. o, mungnqoyerg
1 | o 2. TRamag
. 1
2 qnd i P wny mEEm..
N Hv aammﬁua@ Tolk
2

BOY UL (] == em uf
SUMOL m.mHﬂ ,_M_ .H_ oAl suny TS W lw__.wmhwhnc._m.“w
sumopafiigy @ | sassanpuogabret B u_pwn.aa..n...k_....\.ﬂn == - uopue)
SN G5 06 0F O of Of O ,.“,w.\}r\ ﬁn.q,;..l____
NIVIIIE NVINOY b L
M.‘.h....._SEEEa 7
m.a




1unu_. : ’ il -.....u.. ...W_-uum.

mﬁ.&i :
i .m&ﬁu
e bﬁ Eﬂmm:uﬂm

__dumﬁm.hy o

.”.”.,“...“ 2 Eﬁum..
d~  UINTLE

ﬂmﬁs u%ﬁﬂmﬂm ..,.qum
__.-_. T

h -ﬂhu

_.H.ﬁ.zm._ :

_.-__ ..z

s 2R

ez EREET

oy
3

(4239%3)
LUMJI0 T WO

BIS]

=i

J-il:V.V(WI”..FI. .ll_-_-.-..n n ﬂu

.,n%,

©

N

= T
= &

BT TICIPPTA 3 ¥

5
2
A

¢










1127828 st 1107 213 dA0qe A[12211(]  “Id)seduET pue apsajquiy 03 Jyfu ‘ssejFusaey 03 3J9[ SpPEI] pEOI AY],
‘puncig-spered oy 9yiu o1 fyieq Iyl st Ji0f Ay mo[paq ¢ pazojysar se paurdewnr aie sJuip[ing Ayl

pUEIAQUINY JO SUTEIUNOW Y3 Ul 310} UeWoy ¢ ‘PTISYD LONMAUVI







LIBRARY

s el

| Colt.

bl
” 1
i — W e R —

'l-?h' R o T2
= L5 il WLl =i
- = - --—---.--.-—--li

-

oo s o -l 1

R e

[
{

il'

Printed in England
L
) --."-1"""1!"1.'!'?.:"..

"'h‘.

]

l

ZBE W AA(

LT et

i

Altar from Auchendavy at
Glasgow : ‘ To the Spirit of
the British Country-side ".

Impression of 1024

First edition 1923



PREFACE

This book represents a set of lectures given at the
Oxford Summer Meeting in' 1921. The lectures were
intended to give a rapid and rather fully illustrated
survey of the subject to an audience of persons who
were not familiar with it beforehand ; and the intention
of the book is the same. For this reason, though the
book contains little that has not been said before, no
references have been given by which its statements
might be checked in detail: such references would have
been necessary in a work addressed to regular students of
the subject, but in a book like this would be a useless
encumbrance. For the same reason it has often been
found necessary to take sides in controversial matters
without pausing to argue the point.

The specialist student of Roman Britain will find here
nothing that is not familiar to him ; but the field covered
1s one which has been so intensively cultivated in detail
and so seldom reviewed in broad outline that even he
may have uses for a work like this, if only as a butt for
criticism.

My debts are too numerous to mention in detail, but
there is one which I must acknowledge because it cannot
now be repaid. It was the example and advice of
F. Haverfield that first led me into the serious study of
Roman Britain, his friendship that encouraged me more
than anything else to pursue it, and his writings and
conversation that most formed my point of view towards
the problems involved. 1f I could claim for this book
any merit, I should wish it to be dedicated to his memory.

R. G. C
July 1922,



ROMAN ROAD NEAR APPLEBY



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION . ‘ . : R
2. HISTORY OF THE CONQUEST AND
OCCUPATION . : : . o | iR
3. TOWN AND COUNTRY LIFE . : o gl
4. ART AND LANGUAGE . , : . B9
5. RELIGION . . g : . . 1. 80
6. CONCLUSION . : i : : R
BOOKS FOR FURTHER STUDY . . . To3
INDEX . . ‘ . : . ; . 103

Designs on Castor pottery



TnuEqum paie[assal) ﬂué.HﬂHﬁﬂmu

i

BEG

i

4

i

LR HEHER

aiiB

i ol e ol e e e e i e il




Metal ornament, Aldborough

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Roman Britain 3 ; : : g : - . Front end-paper
Castor ware vase, Colchester . . . . : : 1
Hardknot Castle. Drawing by W. G. Ccr].hn"“ cmd s : . . 2

Altar from Auchendavy at Glasgow. By permission of the Committee of

the Hunterian Museum ’ . 4
Roman Road near Appleby. Photo. j Wh:tghead & .":.un, Appleb}r 6
Designs on Castor pottery : . . : 7
Chariot-Race (tesselated pavement). Lysons, Rfiz'gmlw, vol. 1, pl. v 8
Metal ornament, Aldborough . - ‘ ‘ . . . . 9
Tombstone of Barates ; : - 3 ‘ ‘ . T
Wall of legionary fortress, Chcster ; . : , . . o a0

Ambleside : plans of ﬁrst- and second-century Roman forts . . . 26
Stone commemorating the building of Hadrian’s Wall. By permission of

the Society of Antiquaries of Newcastle 3 28
Hadrian’s Wall : Chesters Head-quarters building. Phntn Glbson, Hexham 29
Hadrian’s Wall : inside Poltross Burn Milecastle. Photo. Gibson, Hexham 31
Hadrian's Wall : Mucklebank turret. Photo. Gibson, Hexham . A
Hadrian’s Wall : Milecastle and Vallum. Photo. Gibson, Hexham R -
Fort on Saxon shore; plan : : ; - 1 2 wiall R
Huntcliff, Yorks. : Coastal signal-station ; pian . ’ 40
Roman London. From the map prepared by the late Prnf Hawerﬁtld

By permission of the Society for the Promotion of Roman Studies . 44

River-god from London. Photo. Haverfield Collection < : I
Silchester ; plan. Archaeologia, 1x1, plate Lxxxv. By permission of the
Society of Antiquaries of London ; - . : - e 47

Cirencester ; plan. Archaeologia, 1x1x, plate x1. By permission of the
Society of Antiquaries of London : . - . . . ‘49



10 List of Illustrations

Roman Baths ; plan . : . ‘ " ; X .
Bath: view in the Roman Eaths Photo. supplied by Bath Corporation 53
Corbridge ; plan. By permission of the Society of Antiquaries, Newcastle 55
Colchester : Balkerne Gate. Photo. Haverfield Collection . . o e

Italian House ; plan . 4 . ] : ‘ ; : . 6o
Corridor house ; plan. Haverfield Collection . ; . . . M
Courtyard house, Bignor; plan. Lysons, Religuiae, vol. 111, pl. 11 . G2z
Tesselated floor at Castor. Artis, Durobrivae, pl. x1r . : 63
Hypocaust, Northleigh villa, Oxon. Photo. U. G. S. Stuart-Shcpherd 63
Chesters : view in the Bath-house. Photo. Gibson, Hexham . . 63
British village, Ewe Close, Westmorland ; plan . : . - 97
Late Celtic Pottery. Bulleid and Gray, The Lake Fillage of Ghmwnbm}?,

by permission of the authors . : y ] : : . 69
Samian Pottery. Photo. Gibson, Hexham . ; : ; : v
Castor Pottery. Photo. Gibson, Hexham . ; ; 72 73
Late Celtic Metal-work ; mirror-back from Desborough, Nn—rthants By

permission of the Society of Antiquaries . : ; : LT
Dragon Fibulae i ; : - : : « a5
Relief from the Altar of Peace. Phatu &hnan 3 i . » .
Romano-Gaulish Sculpture, Sens. By permission of the Sens Arc:haen-

logical Society . : : : - . 79

Sculptures from the Trnphy af Tra;an at Adamkhss: Roumania 8o
Amateur sculpture: sporting or gladiatorial scene—pigsticking . 81
Bearded Gorgon, Bath. Photo. Haverfield Collection . ; ‘ « 83
The Corbridge Lion. Photo. Haverfield Collection I ) . R !
Tombstone of a Romano-British Lady. Photo. B. Scott & Son,

Carlisle . p ’ ; . . i . : .
Bas-Relief of Deae Matres, Clrencester Photo. W. D. Moss, Cirencester 86
Tile with graffito. Guildhall Museum £ : 5 : SRR
Dedication ‘ to the Mother Fates, for the welfare of Sanctia Gemina’ . 93
Altar combining native and official cults . : : A : a8
Christian tombstone, Carlisle . : . 2 : . s W

Map of Hadrian’s Wall at Haltwhistle Eurn By permission of the
Controller of H.M. Stationery Office . : . . Back end-paper

Nore: The drawing of the fibula, of Brough type, on the title-page is
made from Curle's Roman Frontier Post, by permission of Messrs. Maclehose,
Glasgow.



T
Introduction

Tuere are two sides to Roman Britain, the British side and the
Roman. That is to say, it may be regarded either as an episode in
the history of England or as a member of the Roman Empire. This
may seem a truism; but the balance between the two things is
not easily kept. Most English students of the subject have looked
at it too much from the English point of view and too little from
the Roman, and this habit has given currency to a picture of
Roman Britain which is in many ways quite false. It occupied the
first chapter of Histories of England, and in outline it was as
follows. Britain before the Romans came was a wild country of
marsh and woodland inhabited by Celtic-speaking barbarians who
lived in rude huts, made up in blue paint what they lacked in
clothing, and spent most of their time fighting each other. They
had a kind of barbaric tribal organization, and offered human
sacrifices, at the instigation of Druids, in places like Stonehenge.
This savage race was conquered by Rome and kept in subjection by
a vast Roman army for three centuries, during which there was
a considerable influx of Romans into the country: the traces of
this influx may be seen in the numerous relics of their towns and
country-houses or ¢ villas . TFinally, towards the time when Rome
was sacked by the Goths in 410, the Romans left Britain. Their
armies were recalled, their civilian immigrants left a country in
which, in the absence of armed protection, they were no longer
safe from the natives, and the Celtic barbarians once more had
the island to themselves, having learnt nothing and forgotten
nothing in the meantime.



: & Introduction

The Romans came, conquered, and departed, and left no mark
except the ruins of their buildings. When the Saxons landed,
Britain was once more a country of Celtic tribes living in a state of
barbarism and mutual warfare.

That is a not much exaggerated account of the traditional
English view of the matter, which one may find implied, even if
not baldly stated, in most history books more than about thirty
years old. Sometimes it was tempered by the doctrine that the
Romans really had in some ways influenced the Britons, and that
relics of this influence were to be seen in the city life and guild
institutions of the Middle Ages; and sometimes, in such books as
Gardiner’s well-known history (18g6), the fact that the Britons
acquired a considerable degree of Roman culture is recognized,
but the question of whether and why it disappeared when the
Romans left is not raised at all. And the old traditional view is
still predominant in such a deservedly popular book as Fletcher
and Kipling’s history and in Mr. Kipling’s splendidly imaginative
picture of late fourth-century Britain in Puck of Pook’s Hill.

The essence of the traditional view is the notion that between
Britons and Romans there was an initial cleavage of race,language,
and culture which to the last was never really bridged. At the
time of the original conquest there was, of course, no difficulty in
deciding whether a given man was a Briton or a Roman, and it
has generally been assumed that this was true to the end. The
Romans, it is assumed, were a conquering race and the Britons a
conquered ; one race was dark and Italian, the other fair and
Celtic ; one spoke Latin and the other Welsh ; one was civilized
and the other not. But this assumption is very far from true. Let
us look at the facts. '

A great deal of attention has recently been given to the deter-
mination of racial types by exact measurement. Differences of
physical character are accompanied by differences of proportion
between various parts of the skeleton; even the skull alone,



Unable to display this page



14 Intrvoduction

speak as many as eight. There is no difficulty in believing that
most Britons in the third and fourth centuries spoke Latin.

As for civilization, the ancient Britons had a great deal more of it
than we are apt to think. We shall return to this point later;
but at present we shall make one observation, which is this. The
southern Britons were not only akin to the northern Gauls in race,
they were actually of the very same tribes. The tribe-names of
southern Britain are in many cases the same as those of northern
Gaul ; and these British tribes were sections of the Gaulish which
had recently migrated across the Channel. So close was the kin-
ship ; and if the Gauls could be regarded as already more than half
civilized when Julius Caesar conquered them, if they could acquire,
as they very soon did, a full share in the Roman civilization and
a flourishing Romanized life of their own, if, finally, they could
preserve this life in such vigour as to absorb their Teutonic con-
querors and turn Franks into Frenchmen, why not their British
relatives ?

In answer to these questions we shall see in the course of this book
that Britain, like Gaul, became Romanized during the occupation,
but that, unlike Gaul, it failed to preserve its Romanization after
the early fifth century. To say that Britain became Romanized
means that the Britons did not remain a mere subject race, held
down by a Roman army. They became Romans; Romans in
speech, in habits, and in sentiment. But this Romanization did
not involve an unnatural warping of the British character. When
an Indian learns English ways, it 1s not certain that the change is for
his good or the good of his race. It may be that the English and
Indian civilizations are so unlike, separated by such a racial and
cultural gulf, that a blend of them cannot be anything but arti-
ficial and sterile. Whether it is so, perhaps no one can yet say.
The experiment is only now being tried. But in the case of Roman
Britain the two cultures, Roman and British, were not absolutely
foreign to one another, just as the two physical types were not



Unable to display this page



16 Introduction

was nowhere checked by barriers such as separate races or even
nations in the world of to-day. That can be proved by the three
tests of travel, residence, and marriage. In these three ways the
Roman Empire was far more cosmopolitan than modern Furope.
Even in the Middle Ages people travelled perhaps more than they
do to-day, when travel is a privilege of the rich; in the Roman
Empire there were no obstacles of language, for Latin took you
everywhere, and no vexatious crossing of frontiers, and it is
probable that travel was even commoner than in the Middle Ages.
The same is true of what we should call going to live abroad ; but
the most convincing as well as the most easily applied test is
marriage. Intermarriage between a governing and a governed
race is always exceptional and regarded with distaste ; but in the
Roman Empire mixed marriages between any one people and any
other were felt to be quite natural and defied no convention. One
British example will suffice to show the way in which such things
happened. A OSyrian from Palmyra, the desert city beyond
Damascus, settled in northern Britain, at the mouth of the Tyne.
He married a British wife, and on her death put up a splendid
tombstone to her memory, now in the museum at South Shields.
Later he died a few miles up the Tyne at Corbridge, and we have
his tombstone too. Now there is nothing at all to suggest that this
case was unusual. There was no such cleavage between east and
west as to make it impossible for Barates either to live on the Tyne
or to marry a British woman.

This absence of national feeling and national exclusiveness may
seem to us strange, but in reality it is natural, and it is rather our
nationalism that is artificial and demands explanation. An
Englishman going from Manchester to Birmingham does not feel
that he is going abroad, but if he goes from Manchester to Paris
he does. A Paris man going to Marseilles is still at home ; if he
goes to Milan he is abroad. Why these distinctions ! They are the
product of a long period, lasting from the end of the Middle Ages



Introduction 17

to the present day, when tracts of country like England and France
have been painfully and slowly welded into conscious unity.
Before that process began, the unity was simply not there. A
Brigantian from York had no more reason to feel away from home
among the Atrebates of Arras than among the Atrebates of
Hampshire. Britain, for him, was not a unit of national con-
sclousness but simply an
arbitrary division of the
Roman Empire; his
loyalty was divided be-
tween the Empire and his
tribe or town. For this
reason the very title of
this book is apt to be
misleading. For acitizen
of the Roman Empire,
Britain had no individu-
ality of its own except a
purely political individu.-
ality, like that of an
electoral district. The
student who approaches
Roman Britain as merely
an episode in English history cannot see this very simple fact.
His point of view makes him forget that England herself, at the
beginning of English history, did not exist, even by the name of
Britain ; and that England is the product of a historical process.
Thus, in the history to which we have already referred, Gardiner
remarks on the melancholy fact that the Britons had no patriotism,
that they did not feel called upon to die for Britain’, Such
lack of patriotism he feels to be a reproach both to the Britons and
to the Roman Empire. But the fact 1s that, writing from the
distorting point of view of a historian of England, he expects the

24535.1 B

P RNVS VEKA
BVIXITAN O S-LXVIII

Tombstone of Barates



18 Introduction

Britons to show leyalty to something which had not even begun to
exist. Their patriotism, their loyalty, was directed to the Empire
of which they were members; and a Briton of the third century
could say with a glow of pride, like St. Paul, 1 am a Roman ’.

But when we say that the Britons, like the other provincials,
became Romans, and when we lay stress on the absence of a
British racial self-consciousness setting itself up against the self
consciousness of other races, we must not fall into the error, into
which historians of the Empire too often fall, of imagining that
there were no racial differences. They were not erected into
shibboleths and battle-cries, but they existed. A Celt was a Celt
and a Syrian was a Syrian even though they conspired to treat each
other as brothers and to call themselves simply Romans. Here
again the same thing is true in a country like England. A Cumber-
land man and a man from Kent are separated by definite racial
differences, though they both call themselves Englishmen as
unquestioningly as the Celt and the Syrian both called themselves
Romans. And these differences crop out whea you begin to
examine the artistic products of the various provinces., This
is another subject to which we shall return ; at present we merely
note the fact that those racial differences which have attained self-
consciousness in our modern nationalism existed, though unaware
of themselves, in the Roman Empire.

Now for our last question : why did Roman Britain not carry
on its Roman tradition into the Middle Ages, as Roman Gaul did ?
In a word, the answer is that Britain had more and deadlier
enemies, who succeeded in destroying her civilization. Gaul
defeated Attila and absorbed the Franks; her Romanized popula-
tion weathered the storm, and their Latin speech developed
quietly and steadily into the dialects of French. Britain was less
fortunate. Romanized though she was, she was not so thoroughly
Romanized as Gaul: her civilization, it has been well said, ¢ like
a man whose constitution is sound rather than stiong, might



Introduction 19

perish quickly from a violent shock’. The shock was administered
by the triple invasions of Saxons, Picts, and Scots, enemies more
dangerous, because harder to crush, than Attila himself. And, just
when the danger was greatest, a succession of usurpers drained
Britain of troops to support their own claims to the throne of the
Empire. But for these facts England would to-day be speaking
a Latin tongue, though in race she would perhaps be no less and no
more Teutonic than she is.

Before proceeding to a more detailed survey of Roman Britain,
her military and civil life, her arts and religions, it may be well
to summarize a few of the most important facts about the Roman
imperial system.

The Roman Empire consisted of a number of provinces of
which Britain was one; and Rome appointed governors to
look after the various provinces in two ways. The imperial con-
stitution was a blend of two elements : the Senate, representing
the old Republican régime of the days before Caesar, and the
Emperor, representing a new element of autocracy. The older
provinces, with a few exceptions, remained in the hands of
the Senate, and were governed by men who had filled the
ancient Republican offices, especially the chief office, that of
Consul. The newer provinces were controlled by the Emperor,
who appointed his own nominees to govern them. This svited
both parties. Senatorial gentlemen were glad to have the old
provinces to govern, because they were civilized and comfortable ;
and the Fmperor was bound to control the newer ones, because
they were mostly frontier districts where a capable governor
was necessary and an army had to be maintained, and it was
essential to the Emperor’s position that he should keep the army
in his own hands. The army was permanently distributed along
the frontiers. The legions or regular troops were quartered in
fortresses some distance back from the actual frontier, the auxi-
liaries or irregulars in little forts pushed forward to the very limit

B 2



Unable to display this page



Introduction 21

Orientals. ButonceaSpanish or German cohort had settled down,
say in Northumberland, there is reason to believe that it did not
always send home to Spain or Germany for recruits. The men
took wives who lived in a village outside the fort—it was not
legally recognized, for only Roman citizens could contract a full
legal marriage, but in practice it amounted to the same thing—and
their sons probably joined the regiment, like the sons of legionaries ;
and other recruits were found in the neighbouring villages, so that
after a generation or two a nominally foreign cohort would perhaps
contain a majority of native-born men. As for the language
difficulty, that did not matter, because Latin was the language of
command and every one had to know it.

Britain was of course one of the Emperor’s provinces, and it was
governed by a man appointed by him personally and entitled
legatus Augusti pro praetore, ‘ Imperial viceroy with the rank of
practor>. 'This legate or representative was commander-in-chief
of the British army and supreme head of all departments of the
government. For military matters, he had directly under him
the three legates of legions at York, Chester,and Caerleon-on-Usk;
for finance, there were procurators appointed by the Emperor ;
for local administration, there was the cantonal system by which
the old tribal organization was preserved and Romanized and
brought into touch with a central authority. The army at his dis-
posal consisted at full strength of about 16,000 or 17,000 regular
troops and something like 25,000 auxiliaries. That was the state
of things in the second and third centuries ; in the fourth century
great changes came about, both military and administrative, in
the Empire as a whole, and in Britain we hear of a governor
called ¢ Vicar of Britain ’, having under him a ¢ Duke of Britain’
in command at York, a ¢ Count of the Saxon Shore ’ commanding
the garrisons of the south-east, themselves a new feature, a ¢ Count
of Britain’ in command of a field army, and five governors of
‘ provinces ’ into which his  diocese ’ was now divided.



2

History of the Conquest and Occupation

Tue motive of the Roman conquest was a desire for security in
Gaul. The warlike and spirited tribes of the Low Countries and
of north-eastern France had not been conquered by Julius Caesar
without difficulty; and the existence of a large island within
sight of their shores, populated by Celts of their own race and
language, and standing outside the Roman empire, could only
be a motive for disaffection, when any rebel might raise an army
in Britain and if defeated retire to Britain to escape the hand of
Rome and to recruit his forces at leisure. Julius Caesar himself
made some attempt to avert this danger by showing that Rome
could strike a blow on British soil ; but his invasion of 55-54 B.C.
was probably no more than a demonstration or a reconnaissance in
force ; he did not aim at conquering the country. His successors
seem gradually to have faced the necessity of doing so. Augustus
laid down the principle that the limits of the empire must not be
extended ; from jealousy of the glory attending future conquerors,
says his biographer, but more piobably from motives of economy.
But Caligula, his next successor but one, framed designs on Britain ;
and the next Emperor, Claudius, carried them out. In the third
year of his reign (a.p. 43), he sent Aulus Plautius with four
legions, the Second ¢ Augusta’, the Ninth ¢ Hispana’, the Four-
teenth ‘ Gemina Martia Victrix’, and the Twentieth ¢ Valeria
Victrix —22,000-23,000 legionaries, not counting the usual
complement of ¢auxiliary’ or irregular troops—to conquer the
island ; and the Emperor himself came over to inspect the
progress of the work,



History of the Conguest and Occupation 23

In this work the legions seem to have operated as independent
units. The Second worked on the left flank of the advance,
towards the west, the Ninth towards the north, and the Twentieth
in the centre, north-westward. Perhaps by 45 the Twentieth had
conquered as far as Shropshire and established itself at Wroxeter;
probably about 5o it shifted its head-quarters to Chester,
where it remained henceforth permanently quartered. 'The
Second, after working its way down into the west, ultimately
settled (perhaps A. p. 72) at Caerleon-on-Usk, attracted across the
Bristol Channel by the wilder and more dangerous nature of the
country and people in South Wales ; the Ninth, after a temporary
halt at Lincoln, took up its permanent quarters at York about
75. 'The English lowlands, as far as the Severn and the Humber,
seem to bave been conquered in the first three years.

In the wake of these advancing armies, and especially in the
south-east, flourishing Roman or Romanized towns sprang into
existence. In 47 Ostorius Scapula, succeeding Aulus Plautius as
Imperial legate, conquered the Iceni of East Anglia; and in
61, when the Icenian queen Boudicca (* Boadicea’ is a mere mis-
spelling of her name) led a great rebellion of the tribes between the
Thames and the Wash, there were already rich and populous
towns of a Roman type at Colchester, Verulam, and London, all
of which were destroyed by fire and massacre. The Roman
legions were far away in the north and west, and Boudicca’s blow
was struck before they could return; when they did, her armies
met them and were wiped out to the number, it is said, of 80,000,
a number even exceeding the 70,000 Romans and Romanized
Britons whom they had massacred.

Suetonius Paulinus, who destroyed Boudicca’s army, was
operating at the time in North Wales against the Ordovices; and
ten years later (71) Vespasian’s legate Petilius Cerialis, bringing
with him another legion, the Second ¢ Adiutrix ’, to replace the
Fourteenth which had been withdrawn by Nero in the troubled



24  Hastory of the Conguest and Occupation

year 69, embarked vpon the conquest of Yorkshire and Lancashire,
the country of the Brigantes. The settlement of the Second
‘Augusta’ at Caerleon, as we have seen, dates from this time;
so, probably, does that of the Ninth at York. The Second
¢ Adiutrix > went into quarters at Chester, which may have been
for a time a double fortress containing two legions. In 78 (or
perhaps in 77) the province was taken over by Julius Agricola, a
man who was not only a great soldier and a great administrator
but was fortunate in having a great historian as his biographer.
Supplementing the story told in Tacitus’s Agricola with the results
of digging Roman sites and dating the objects found there, we can
do something towards reconstructing his series of campaigns.

Agricola began by completing the conquest of Wales. The
Silures of South Wales, who under their king Caratacus had resisted
Ostorius Scapula in the forties, were by now definitely conquered ;
but the work of Suetonius Paulinus in the nerth was still incom-
plete. A single campaign,in 78, sufficed for Agricola to finish it,
and the network of forts by which Wales had been garrisoned was
abandoned—a measure never found possible in the north of
England—and only a few of them rebuilt at later dates to meet
dangers more external than internal.

In 79 Agricola moved north from Chester and conquered and
fortified the north-west of England. From Chester to Carlisle,
from Carlisle eastward to Corbridge on the Tyne, and from the
Tyne southward to York and Lincoln, roads and chains of forts
were now constructed, except where they had already been con-
structed by Petilius Cerialis. The wild hill-district of the Pennine
range was penetrated certainly by one road, a direct road from
Chester to York, possibly by a second from York to Carlisle; but
otherwise, except for a few fortified posts, it was left alone, for
the Roman policy was rather to encircle and isolate such districts
than to conquer them inch by inch and fortify them in detail.

The next year (80) Agricola advanced from Corbridge into



Hastory of the Conquest and Occupation 25

Scotland, establishing forts as he went. He found the strategic
centre of the Lowlands at Melrose on the T'weed, and planted here
a great fort; in the next year he built a chain of posts between the
Forth and the Clyde, to isolate and secure the Lowland region
much as his Tyne-Solway forts had isolated the Pennines. In-
tending to pursue in this way the systematic conquest of the whole
Highlands, he advanced to Stirling, Perth, and beyond; and
somewhere in the region north and north-east of Perth he fought
the famous battle of the Mons Graupius. But his scheme was not
to be carried out. The Emperor Domitian recalled him in 85 or 86,
and his successors contented themselves with maintaining garrisons
in the forts he had established. These lasted till late in the reign
of Trajan—about 115—when a great rebellion broke out in Scot-
land and the north of England. Agricola’s forts were swamped one
by one, and the Ninth legion, moving up from York to face the
insurgents, disappears from history, to be replaced under Hadrian
by the ‘ Victorious ’ Sixth. The Second ¢ Adiutrix’ had gone to the
Danube about the time Agricola was recalled, and Britain had now
only two legions left, the Second ¢ Augusta * and the Twentieth.

'The insurrection probably did not extend far southward ; and
in the south the now secure and well-established Roman life went
on as usual. In the north some kind of reorganization was carried
out; Scotland was given up and a new concentration made on
Agricola’s Tyne-Solway line. This checked the further spread of
the trouble, and soon afterwards (122) the Emperor Hadrian
himself came over to construct a systematic frontier. Such a
thing had not been done in Britain before; Agricola’s forts were
intended to cut up and hold down a conquered country while
further conquests were being made, and then would have been
abandoned, as had already been done in Wales. When Agricola
was recalled, his scheme simply remained as he had left it, incom-
plete. Hadrian’s lines, begun no doubt before his visit, resembled
those which had already been drawn in Germany.



26 History of the Conquest and Occupation

—

As a basis, he took Agricola’s road between Carlisle and Corbridge,
and extended it at either end almost to the sea. He then built
a series of about fourteen forts at regular intervals, from two to
eight miles apart, in commanding situations in front of this road
and served by it. They began at Newcastle-on-Tyne and ended

FEET
S\ e o

Latnd : 8
g “‘%‘ = " "L
b T T

f”i-‘fff%ﬂ gwf"”fﬂﬁf@fﬂ &szx&;:ﬁ?ﬁ "*’”ﬁﬁy 3!
mﬁmmw : ]

[Tl o x
ﬁl"ﬂ"ﬂl’l|'I'I""f|lHIlFW'1I‘MlI'nI l!i1|'|'||HIHIIII'IIIHIII'FIII“I‘IiI|-1l| Ty . .-.-"'-.____ - -

BARRACKS

BARRACKS | |

i s T e e S T

B
- s
] . —
——
R - 1 N | R

'|I,|l|..|.|tLu||.|||||H|I..III pisp e ‘

%‘-}mﬂ1uiﬂumu4mii¢i;um'uimm.mmmumu'

R G SRR b b gk | IS |

%ﬁﬂmrlrrrurmluumﬂ!"r'ﬂlll’rﬂ'H!TIIH!TITtT!I'T!H'fﬂ'r!'r'fﬂ|’|‘l1'l!1'|ﬂ'f"“““"mm

A= GRANARY ©Br PRINCIPIA Cr COMMANDER'S HOUSE

Ambleside. First-century earth fort (in broken line) superseded by
second-century stone fort

at Burgh-by-Sands, nearly five miles west of Carlisle. To mark
the fact that these forts formed not merely a strategic line of
military posts but the frontier of the Roman Empire, he con-
nected them with a broad and flat-bottomed ditch running from
fort to fort right across England; not a military earthwork, for its
design and its choice of ground make it quite impossible to treat it
as a defensive fosse, but an indelible and unmistakable line drawn



Unable to display this page



Unable to display this page



Unable to display this page



30 History of the Conquest and Occupation

——

Hadrian’s visit his legate Aulus Platorius Nepos decided to connect
the forts by a massive wall, eight feet thick and perhaps twenty
feet high, provided at regular intervals with fortlets and sentry-
boxes for the accommodation and shelter of the troops which were
to patrol it, pushed right to the sea at either end with new
terminal forts at Wallsend and Bowness, and having a new military
road running close behind it to give direct communication from
fort to fort.

Thus was designed the * Roman Wall’. To construct it all the
three legions of which the regular garrison of Britain was com-
posed were called in ; for great works of military engineering were
carried out not by contract but by military labour, and the legions
contained artificers skilled in every kind of craft and trade. The
Wall was built with a concrete core and an ashlar facing; each
unit of each legion was given a certain section to build, and
recorded the fact by inscribing its name on a tablet; in front
a defensive fosse was dug; at regular intervals of about a mile
fortlets 60o-70 ft. square and known to antiquaries as ¢ mile-
castles * were built, projecting from the south face of the wall, and
capable of housing a hundred men in their hutments; and 500
yards to left and right of each milecastle a turret, fourteen feet
square internally, served as a shelter, a signal-station, and a stair-
case. 'The whole Wall was thus divided up into j00-yard lengths,
separated from each other by a turret, a milecastle, a turret,
a turret, a milecastle, a turret, and so on; where it encountered
a fort, the fort was generally made to take the place of either a
milecastle or a turret. Along the top was a rampart-walk, patrolled
by the sentries, and reached by stairs either at a fort, a milecastle,

or a turret.

~ In spite of the impressive appearance of this huge fortification,
seventy-three miles long, with its ditch in front and its forts
behind, it was not in the ordinary sense a military work. It was not
intended to stop invading armies of Caledonians, while Roman



aauesIp UI IYF uo [[em
j0 assoj ¢[EAN Y3 ySnoiyy Surpes] ajen “-apIsEdINI wing ssonjoqg Ipsul TIVA SNVIEIAVH




32 History of the Conquest and Occuﬁa&fon

soldiers lined the parapet and repelled attempts at escalade. The
Roman soldier’s short sword and throwing-spear were no weapons
for that sort of work; they were designed for meeting an enemy in
the open, disconcerting him with a volley of heavy javelins at close
range, and then charging him with the short sword. No other
mode of attack was open to the Roman soldier, with his highly
specialized equipment, and no Roman engineer could have built
the Wall intending to fight on the top of it. The Wall was an
obstacle, but an obstacle not so much to armies as to smugglers
and raiding parties; and the troops stationed on it were there to
patrol it on the watch for such parties, not to defend it against con-
certed attack. If we want an analogy from modern times, we shall
find one not in the continuous lines of trench warfare but in the
Indian ©customs-hedge’ built by the English in 1843 for the
prevention of smuggling in salt, and patrolled for thirty-five years
by 14,000 officers and men; an obstacle consisting of a thorn-
hedge reinforced by stone walls or earthworks and 2,500 miles long.

The successive experiments which led to the finished Roman
Wall took place very rapidly and the whole was complete in a few
years—perhaps by about 126 or 127. But a wholly different plan
was soon undertaken. In 141 and 142 Lollius Urbicus, legate of
Antoninus Pius, was fighting once more in Scotland and reoccupy-
ing forts which had been first built by Agricola; and ir 143 a wall,
in some ways like that of Hadrian, was built by him between the
Forth and the Clyde. Both walls followed strategic lines first
seized upon and fortified by Agricola; but Lollius Urbicus,
profiting by the experience of twenty years before, planned and
executed his barrier as a single whole. The line chosen is only
about thirty-six miles long, from Old Kilpatrick on the Clyde, near
the ancient fortress of Dumbarton, to Bridgeness on the Forth ;
for its greater part it is well defended in front by low and marshy
ground, The forts are much closer together than on Hadrian’s
Wall (there are nearly twenty and as a rule they are only about



-

History of the Conguest and Occupation 33

two miles apart) and more regularly spaced ; and there is nothing
to correspond with the Vallum. The Wall, instead of being built
of stone and concrete, is made of turves, laid like bricks in regular
courses ; and some of the forts have turf, instead of stone,
ramparts. ]

We cannot say how far Hadrian’s Wall was stripped of men to

HADRIAN'S WALL. View of a Turret (Mucklebank)

garrison the new turf wall. Several cohorts certainly were moved
from the southern wall to the northern; others were placed at
forts between the two. Probably both walls were kept going, not so
much as a double barrier against incursions from the Highlands,
but rather in order to cut off and isolate the various not wholly
pacified hill-districts from each other. The danger against which
the Roman governor was trying to guard was a very real one;

2535.1 C



34  History of the Conguest and Occupation

e e

for about 155 there was a general rising of the tribes in the Low-
lands and the north of England, and it seems that most of the
Roman forts were destroyed. Certainly the turf wall and its forts
were lost, and when three years later the governor Julius Verus
repaired the damage he had to rebuild forts not only on both walls
and between them but as far south as Derbyshire.

The same thing happened on an even larger scale in the year
181. Both walls were destroyed, and not only were the buildings
of almost all the Roman forts in Scotland and the north of England
burnt, but even their walls were deliberately thrown down. This
agaln was not a mere invasion; it was not wholly the work of
foreign enemies. Foreign tribes were concerned in it, but essenti-
ally it was a general rising of natives behind the Roman frontiers
rather than a successful assault on those frontiers from outside.
A great part of Britain was overrun by the insurgents, and the
governor himself appears to have fallen in battle; but the south
and south-east were probably not affected. In the north the
disaster was complete, and it was many years before the Roman
frontier system was set on its feet again. The legions at York and
Chester in the meantime seem to have held their ground, and about
195 we find forts in Yorkshire being rebuilt, which seems to be
the first symptom of a recovery., For the third time Britain was
visited by an Emperor. Severus came over in 208 and undertook
a series of great campaigns in Scotland. Returning to the policy
of Agricola he designed a complete conquest, and disembarking
his forces at Cramond close to Edinburgh he pressed northward
through Stirling and Perth as vigorously as Agricola himself.
The difficulties of the campaign, especially in the swamps of the
Forth, were immense, and Severus, unlike Agricola, had not the
satisfaction of bringing the Caledonians to battle; for they re-
fused to fight and merely harassed his march, cut off stragglers, and
raided his communications. Severus, a man of indomitable will,

pushed forward to Aberdeen and beyond; but his health broke



Igdu wo wmieA ¢ 119[ uo IISEIAIY

"TIVM SNVIMAVH

c2



36 History of the Conguest and Occupation

down and he died at York in 211 without having effected any
permanent conquest.

His work in the north, however, had lasting results. The
records of rebuilding onand near Hadrian’s Wall come thick and fast
in the next fifteen years, and for sixty years the frontier had peace.
The tribes of the Lowlands and of northern England were reduced
and pacified, it seems, between 180 and 208 ; and the tribes beyond
the Forth were induced by the campaigns of Severus to refrain .
from another great onslaught on the Roman defences. Later
tradition was so much impressed by the importance of this visit
of Severus in the history of the frontier, that it ascribed to him
the building of the Roman Wall.

The third century was a period of peace and prosperity. In the
south, the towns were growing, country-houses were springing
up in greater numbers, the population appears to have been in-
creasing probably in numbers, certainly in civilization and wealth.
Towards the end of the century there were troubles. About 273
another disaster overthrew the buildings of the northern forts,
and in 287 the Saxon raids on the south-east coast began. In 288
Carausius, a native of the Low Countries who had been put by
Diocletian in command of the fleet in the Channel, and was con-
demned to death for failure to check these raids, fled to Britain
and there assumed the title of Emperor. Rome, unable to
suppress him while he commanded the sea, permitted him to
usurp the title and to govern Britain, which he did with ability.
He restored peace on the frontier and rebuilt its fortifications, but
was assassinated in 294 by Allectus, one of his own officers, who was
himself defeated and killed two years later by Constantius, the
legitimate Emperor, who came in person to reconquer Britain.

It would be an anachronism to suppose that the independence
of Britain under Carausius and Allectus corresponded with, or was
supported by, any outburst of nationalist feeling. To imagine
that the Britons of the third century demanded home rule or



History of the Conguest and Occupation 37

would have been pleased by the possession of it is precisely to fall
into the error against which we warned the reader in the first
chapter; and the picture of Carausius as the first creator of a
British independence based on British sea-power is sentimentally
attractive but historically false. Carausius was not a Briton but
a Belgian; he was a Roman admiral and not a nationalist leader;
the title he usurped was not king of Britain but Emperor, and that
by itself is enough to prove that the position at which he aimed was
the headship not of a nation but of the Roman Empire.

Constantius took up his residence at York, the Roman capital of
Britain, whence he pursued the successful
campaigns of Carausius against the Caledo-
nians ; and his son and successor, Constantine
the Great, is famous as the emperor who
made Christianity the religion of the Roman ]i
Empire. The Constantinian age was again
a period of peace and prosperity in Britain.
The Saxon raids increased, but counter- oo
measures were deviced. From Southampton _
to the Wash the coast was fortified with a port of bastioned type.
series of great forts, structures of a different Richborough,  Saxon
type from the ordinary cohort-forts of two s
hundred years earlier ; twice as large, defended by massive masonry
walls instead of earthworks with a mere stone revetment, and
reinforced by the newly invented tactical device of the bastion,
which, combined with the growing use of archery, protected the
curtain-wall against attack. The walls of these forts are ten to
fourteen feet thick, and in many cases are still standing fifteen or
sixteen feet high. This series of forts was placed under the com-
mand of an officer entitled the Count of the Saxon Shore,

This new system of fortification along the Saxon Shore indicates
a certain shifting of military interest from the Wall to the south-
eastern coast ; and though the cohort-forts in the north were still
held we find that after about 330 the milecastles on Hadrian’s

§




33 HiSfﬂ?’y of the Conquest and Occupation

Wall were no longer uccupled Thus reorganized, the defences of
Britain seem to have been adequate to their work till after the
middle of the fourth century, when a new situation arose. The
Scots of Ireland (for this was before they migrated to Scotland and
gave it its present name) began to move eastward across the Irish
Sea, to settle in Galloway and Argyll and to raid the west coast of
England. At the same time the Picts of Scotland, similarly dis-
turbed either by the Scottish attacks or by an independent cause,
began to invade Romanized Britain. These new dangers came to
a head after 360 ; and in 367 a gigantic incursion of Picts and Scots
swamped all the defences of the north and west and poured like
a flood over the civilized and prosperous districts of England, It
was by far the greatest disaster in the history of Roman Britain.
The invaders were destructive barbarians, and nothing survived
their attack except the strongest fortified towns; and when Theo-
dosius came over in 368 to retrieve the disaster he found raiding
bands of the enemy even in Kent and at the gates of London.
He swept the country clear of invaders, restored peace and order,
and rebuilt fortifications; but it was the beginning of the end.
The invasion of 367 did permanent damage to the prosperity of
the country. In happier circumstances that might have been
repaired, but fifteen years later the seal was set on the ruin of
Britain by the adventure of Magnus Maximus.

Maximus was a Spaniard who held a command in Britain and
had married a British wife. He usurped the title of Emperor as
Carausius had done, and in order to justify his claim to the title,
and to clear himself from the reproach of a merely provincial
greatness, crossed to the Continent to make a bid for the entire
Empire. Nothing could more clearly demonstrate the absence
of anything like a nationalistic sentiment, Had Britain desired
independence, Maximus could have secured it for her; but she
desired only membership of the Empire, and her ruler must
be the ruler of the Roman world. 8o in 383 Maximus stripped
Britain of troops and crossed the Channel. The Wall was probably



Hastory of the Conguest and Occupalion 39

abandoned ; at any rate, no coins have been found in its forts
dating after that year, though Corbridge and Carlisle and a few
neighbouring forts were certainly still held. Doubtless Maximus
intended to reinforce them as soon as he could, but the time never
came, for in 388 he was defeated and killed by Theodosius, the son
of that Theodosius who saved Britain twenty years earlier.

We know that in 395 the great general Stilicho, after a brilliant
campaign, reorganized the British army; but how he did it we
cannot say. It is possible that he set up a system described in a
document of about thirty years later, the Notitia Dignitatum. 1f so,
the main point of his reorganization was the removal of the Second
Legion from South Wales to Richborough and the concentration
along the Saxon Shore of troops formerly used in the north.
He may have decided no longer to garrison the Wall, and to
restrict all his available troops to the Saxon Shore and the district
within a radius of sixty or seventy miles of York. If he really in
this way withdrew his troops toward the south and east, it can
hardly have been because the Saxons were more formidable
encmies than the Picts and Scots. That they were formidable
we know well ; the corpse-choked coastguard-stations along the
Yorkshire coast, dating from this period, tell a plain story. But
the Picts and Scots were certainly no less so; and we cannot yet
tell whether the new movement of troops indicated a deliberate
shrinking of the Roman area, the north and west being surrendered
to the Picts and Scots, or whether the defence of these districts
was left to the loyal Romanized Britons in (for instance) the
fortified hill-top towns of North Wales.

In any case the defence did not hold out long. The disastrous
adventure of Maximus was bound to be repeated, and in 407 it was
repeated irrevocably. Another usurper, a common soldier named
Constantine, once more drained Britain of troops and crossed the
Channel to seek his fortune. It was little more than an accident
that after his death the central government never regarrisoned
Britain. Circumstances made it impossible for the time being ; and



40  History of the Conguest and Occupation

the continued assaults of Saxons, Picts, and Scots gradually did their
work. For another generation Britain, though cut off from Rome,
not only counted herself a Roman province but fought stoutly, and
not unsuccessfully, in her own defence. But she was weakened by
the repeated removal of all her best troops to fight the personal
battles of usurpers ; she was beset on three sides by numerous and
savage enemies against whom she had no power of striking a counter-
blow ; and the end could not long be doubtful. The hostile raids
struck deeper and deeper into the heart of the country, and the
civilization of Roman Britain simply crumbled till, when at last
the Anglo-Saxon settlement began, there was nothing left of it
except a few distorted traditions lingering on in the minds

of some Welsh Britons who still liked to think of themselves as
Romans.

——
—

S . e s A - S

T

i $@\r||1nltm\\\ @

Uihs: s>

Coastal Signal-station at Huntcliff, Yorks



3
Town and Country Life

In the Roman period there was a great difference in civilization
between the south-east of England and the rest. In part this was
due to differences of soil and climate; the south-east is more
fertile and less wet than most other parts ; but it is easy to over-
emphasize these differences, and to ascribe the backwardness of the
rest of Britain to a climate which if worse in some ways 1s better
in others, to hills which are seldom continuously wild and barren,
and to forests and marshes which have been much exaggerated
by the imagination of historians. The plains of Cheshire,
Lancashire, and Yorkshire, the wolds and the dales, the Eden and
Tyne valleys, and even Midlothian, are as fertile and as rich as any
part of south-eastern England and much more so than some parts.

The important difference lay less in the country than in the
people. The tribes of the south-east, from Kent to the Severn
and the Wash, were skilful farmers (Britain was already famous for
its wheat), artistic metal-workers, commercially not negligible (they
had their own coinage, which proves a high degree of commercial
activity), and politically well organized under stable governments
not unworthy of the respect and alliance of Rome. Their tribal
districts centred round towns which it would be misleading to
describe as mere collections of mud huts ; doubtless they were not
built of stone, but all over the south-east of England houses were
built of timber and lath and plaster down to the eighteenth
century, and were none the worse for that. Cogidubnus the king
at Chichester and Prasutagus king of the Iceni may have lived in
decency, comfort, and even luxury in houses built of the same
materials. The country districts were inhabited by peasants living
in villages which certainly fell short of modern housing require-



Unable to display this page



Town and C nw.;f;*y Life 43

Bath, Cirencester, Gloucester, and Caerwent must be added the
thick sprinkling of fine country-houses in Somerset and on the
dry, fertile plateau of the Cotswolds. Corresponding to this
western cluster and separated from it by the Midlands is an
eastern, including Verulam, Colchester—both early and flourishing
towns—and Castor, the centre of a rich villa-district. Farther
north we reach another pair of districts, Shropshire on the west
and Lincolnshire on the east, the common characteristic of which
is that they were military districts early in the conquest and
turned into purely civil districts as the conquest advanced ; for
their centres, Lincoln and Wroxeter, seem to have been originally
the cantonments of the Ninth and T'wentieth legions, and to have
been converted into civil towns, with a civil population in the
country round them, when the legions moved to York and Chester.
Next we come to the permanent legionary fortresses just named,
and here the civil towns and the Romanized country population
come to an end. It does not appear that at Chester there was ever
very much of a town outside the fortress, and the country is no
longer, as in Shropshire, studded with villas. York was more of
a town, but it was always primarily a military centre, and the
civilian villas of the Vale of York are very scanty.

York (or rather Aldborough, a small civil town a little north of
York) and Chester once left behind, we plunge into a district
where towns of the civil type and villas are unknown ; a district
where the Romans were not a civilizing influence altering the face
of the country-side by their skill in the arts of peace, but an armed
force dividing and dominating a country enclosed in the meshes of
a vast net, whose knots were little fortified posts and whose cords
were military roads. On the east and on the west main roads ran
up the Vale of York to Corbridge and Newcastle and up the
Lancashire plain and the Lune valley to Carlisle ; these two roads,
serving the two ends of Hadrian’s Wall, were connected by cross-
roads and provided with branches leading up to the hills and down






Town and Country Life 45

to the sea, and at the end of every day’s march was a fort. Close
to the Wall itself there were towns, Carlisle and Corbridge ; but
they were military bases and supply dépéts, not civilian com-
munities.

From this rough sketch of the distribution of sites in Roman
Britain it is clear that to acquaint ourselves with the civil popula-
tion of the province we must look at a U-shaped tract of country
running down the Severn valley and south through Somerset to
Dorset, thence east to Kent and thence north by London and
East Anglia to Lincolnshire. In this tract we shall find a large
number of towns—an ancient authority ascribes fifty-nine towns
to Britain, but he may have been including the forts of the north in
this figure—and a vast number of country-houses; but we shall
only select an example of each of the main types.

London, which ever since the Roman conquest has been over-
whelmingly the greatest town in England, seems strangely enough
to have been of purely Roman origin. There is no positive proof
that London existed before the Romans discovered the natural
advantages of the site, with its unrivalled combination of land
and water communications, for a mercantile city. But once
founded it leapt into prominence. Before the rebellion of Bou-
dicca, when it was destroyed, it was already a large and flourishing
settlement of Italian and Gaulish traders ; unwalled and ungarri-
soned ; situated probably between the Tower and the Walbrook,
which flowed where the Bank stands. It soon recovered from
Boudicca’s massacre, and extended westward till it occupied an
area of 320 to 330 acres, which makes it not only one of the largest
towns of the Roman Empire but gives it a population large in
proportion to its size, for almost the whole area was covered with
buildings. In the third century it acquired the name of Augusta,
and towards the end of that century we can probably date the
building of its massive walls, twenty feet high and 8 ft. 6 in.
thick, whose course has been traced round almost their entire



Unable to display this page



Town and Country Life 47

London is the quiet little county town of Silchester. It was a
county town in the sense that it was the centre of a tribe—* Calleva
of the Atrebates "—a market town for the neighbouring parts of
Berkshire and Hampshire, and a centre of local government,
For the country districts of Britain were governed not by a Roman

HORTH GATE

/8 SILCHESTER

WEST
GATE

GATE

civil service but by their own native chief men, the successors of the
pre-Roman landed aristocracy, formed into local councils and
administering what must have been a mixture of Roman law
and local custom. These councils were called by Latin names and
no doubt did their business in Latin ; but they were not Romans
from Italy administering a ¢ district > of alien Britons. They were
Britons themselves, and not only Britons but Atrebates, for even
the old tribes were preserved intact and bore the official title of



48 Town and Country Life

‘ Republics ’; the tribal organization was indeed the channel
through which Rome governed the British country-side.

In this sense, then, as the head-quarters of a tribal canton, the
seat of justice and administration as well as commerce and trade
for the tribe of the Atrebates, Silchester may be called a county
town ; and we know of a dozen like it.

Silchester is 100 acres in extent, less than a third the size of
London ; but its population must have been a very small fraction
of London’s, because of the way it is built. The houses of London
in its great days were packed closely together ; those of Silchester
were scattered freely and at haphazard over spaces which were
mostly open gardens. Indeed, there are only eighty houses
altogether, which allows an acre or more of ground to each. And
these houses are built at all angles not only to each other but to the
rectangular street-plan; so much so that we are almost driven
to the conclusion that some of the houses existed before the streets,
though, no doubt, not before the conquest. The fact seems to
be that many years before the Romans came Silchester was a
flourishing town and capital of the British Atrebates, as Arras was
capital of the Gaulish. It already imported Italian pottery, and
(probably) struck its own coins ; in short it was a thoroughly civil-
1zed Celtic town. The conquering Romans did not burn it, or even
raze its houses to the ground and rebuild a town in the Italian
style : they allowed it to develop along its own lines, till some one,
perhaps Agricola (for the dates fit, and we know that Agricola was
interested in this kind of thing) induced the Atrebates to go in
for a town-planning scheme, to lay out a chess-board street-plan
and to build a square forum, two acres in extent, in the middle.
The forum was a market-square surrounded by colonnades
containing shops, and giving access to a fine county hall with what
we should call county offices attached.

What had been a big cluster of British country-houses thus
developed into a town on the Roman plan; and later on,



e o s

ds ANIRNE )

Pry
i
-
! ﬁ
........ o

CIRENCESTER

2535.1



50 Town and Country Life

perhaps in the troubles of the end of the third century, it provided
itself with walls like London. But it always remained something
of a garden city; its houses were always country-houses standing
in their own grounds, never the regular buildings of a city street.
Its urbanization did not go very far. Itsend is mysterious. There
are no traces of a general conflagration and destruction, but an
“ ogam ’ inscription dating perhaps from the fifth century suggests
that raiding Scots or at any rate some Goidelic Celt from the
west had reached the place and settled down there for a time un-
opposed. Whether before that date or after it, the Romanized
Atrebates must have had news of a Saxon raid coming up the
Thames, or some similar danger, and fled from their city never
to return,

We may glance at another tribal capital which became a Roman
centre, this time on account of its size and intrinsic importance,
although, unlike Silchester, it has never been excavated. Cirencester
is now a picturesque Cotswold town, well known for its splendid
mediaeval church; there is nothing visible to suggest that one is
on the site of the Romano-British city second only to London,
¢ Corinium of the Dobuni’ was 240 acres in extent, over two-
thirds the size of L.ondon and equal in area to such important
Roman towns as Cologne. The walls were two miles round, the
shape of the town being a long narrow oval lying north and
south. The remains show that it was not only a large town but a
rich and splendid one. Forty or fifty different mosaic pavements
have been found, the plan of a great town hall 320 by 70 feet
has been laid down, and sculptural and architectural fragments
of unusually fine quality give an impressive idea of the artistic
development of Romanized British taste. The explanation of this
great town is that Cirencester was the capital of the Cotswolds,
and the Cotswolds were perhaps the richest part of Britain, if
judged by the quantities of fine country-houses which they contain;
it was also an important road-junction, standing at the meeting-



syieq uewoy jo urld : HIVE
i B gl o™

F T ¥
- L [ ] = (1] ot (1Y ok u._. .u_. [T

D2



e i

52 Town and &;Hﬂ.’ffy Life

place of direct lines to Bath and Exeter, Gloucester, Leicester and
York, Bicester, and Silchester.

In Bath we have a quite different kind of town. Everything goes
to prove that Bath was a watering-place and nothing more. Its
size must have been about twenty-three acres, too small to admit
of a real town population except for the people necessary to carry
on the business of the spa; and it does not seem to have contained
any important buildings except the baths and temples. The
goddess of the waters, Sul or Sulis, had a British name; but
there is no definite proof of a pre-Roman town, though its existence
is far from impossible. The Roman town of Aquae Sulis certainly
began its existence early, betweea A.p. 50 and 60, and enjoyed
a long and flourishing career till about 400.

Bath is the only place in England where the visitor can see a
Roman civil building in such a state of preservation that he can
form some idea of its character and architectural merits. The
great Roman baths somehow got buried in soil and rubbish instead
of being overthrown, and within the last half-century they have
been unearthed and so far repaired and restored as to be intelligible
to all comers, not only to the practised eye of the antiquary. With
their massive and graceful architecture they can hardly fail to
impress any visitor ; and the antiquary observes that they are
exceptionally large—they covered originally about an acre and a
half—and are in many ways a remarkable example of a type of
building well known all over the Roman Empire. Hardly less
interesting than the baths themselves are the inscriptions and other
votive offerings left by people who had found health there.

Wroxeter, like Silchester, is a Roman site which has never had
upon it a post-Roman town. Viroconium may have been founded
about A. . 45 at the gates of Wales, as a legionary fortress to quell
the Ordovices of the mountains ; in any case it commands one of
the chief roads into north and central Wales, at the same time
controlling the natural route between north-west and south-west



SYITg URWOY Y3 UI MIAA HLVE




54 Town and Country Life

England. In mediaeval times its importance passed to Shrewsbury,
better suited to the tactics of the Middle Ages but too confined
for the quarters of a Roman legion.

Viroconium was 170 acres in extent ; its walls, roughly oval in
shape, were three to four miles long. The excavations of recent
years have taught us a good deal about its houses, but have revealed
as yet no great buildings to match the town hall and baths alrcady
known. The town hall is remarkable for the massive fragment
of brick wall still standing high above ground ; the baths for their
symmetrical plan, two independent suites of bath buildings, as it
might be for men and women, opening right and left off a central
court, and also for the discovery of skeletons huddled inside the
heating-arrangements beneath the floors, evidence of the violent
fate which overtook the town in some raid about the end of the
fourth century.

Lincoln, even more certainly than Wroxeter, was a legionary
fortress, finely placed on a strong hill-top, which became a civil
town. It was occupied probably before 50 by the Ninth legion,
and when that legion, perhaps about the year 75, moved on to
York, the colonia which had grown up round the fortress continued
to develop. Thereislittle that can here be said about Lincoln ; we
mention it chiefly to call attention to the Roman arched gateway,
the Newport Arch, of which enough has remained intact down to -
modern times to give a good idea of the whole.

As an example of an almost wholly military town York may be
mentioned. Here on the site of the old English town, clustered
round the Minster, was the fortress first of the Ninth and later
of the Sixth legions; across the Ouse, where the railway station
stands, was the colonia of Eburacum. A colonia was a settlement
of veteran soldiers who were given allotments of land and main-
tained with the double object of forming a potential garrison
and providing for the ¢ ex-service man’., In Britain, beside York,
there were colonies at Lincoln, Gloucester, and Colchester, The



AOATIIH0D




56 Town and Country Life

inhabitants at York were thus mostly legionaries on the left bank
of the Ouse and ex-legionaries on the right, and the military
element was everywhere predominant.

Lastly we may mention Corbridge, a town of almost wholly
military character but yet not a fortress. Agricola planted a fort
here in 79 ; it was held for another twenty or thirty years, and
later its site was occupied by a town of forty acres in area, a base and
supply-dépét for the Wall and for the Roman forces beyond it. Its
so-called forum was a massive building, with a court in the middle
and rooms all round, but these were Government stores rather
than shops, and the usual functions of a forum were probably not
required of it. There were also large granaries, strongly built and
capable of holding many hundred tons of wheat; one house was
found to be a pottery store in which different kinds of ware had
been kept sorted separate. The great days of Corbridge fell in the
second century ; in the troubles that marked the latter part of
that period it was wholly destroyed, and, when Severus rebuilt it,
it took the form no longer of a great dép6t but of a comparatively
insignificant village. This again was destroyed soon after the
middle of the fourth century, and, though it seems to have been
rebuilt by Theodosius about 369 and was occupied as late as 395,
it never regained the importance which it enjoyed under Hadrian
and Antoninus Pius.

Before leaving the subject of Roman towns the question ought
to be asked, to what extent if at all did these towns survive into
Anglo-Saxon, mediaeval, and modern times ? Many historians have
believed that our mediaeval towns, with their urban institu-
tions, magistrates, and guilds, are directly descended from their
Roman predecessors. But this position becomes very difficult to
maintain on further examination. In Italy and Gaul it is no doubt
true. The history of towns like Florence and Cremona and Lyons
and Nimes is continuous from the Roman period to the present day.
But at Wroxeter we have secn a Roman town violently perish and



b e
Ny
f'-"ir_-'+ } ko

t"'n.}%

A TOWN GATEWAY
Colchester, Balkerne Gate



58 Town and Country Life

never revive ; at Silchester the town mysteriously dies out with
an equal finality, and its site, like the sites of other towns such as
Caister-by-Norwich and Verulam and Corbridge and Caerwent
has lain permanently waste. In northern England and in Scot-
land it is exceptional for Roman forts to become the sites of
mediaeval strongholds, and, though this did sometimes happen,
the rule is the other way, and the great majority of such forts are
desolate to this day; so much so that it has been seriously argued
that the Anglo-Saxon settlers avoided Roman sites from religious
or superstitious motives.

Still, there are many cases—London, York, Carlisle, Chester,
Gloucester, Leicester, Lincoln, Colchester, Cirencester, Bath,
Exeter, Canterbury, Chichester, to mention the most conspicuous
—in which a modern town stands on a Roman site, sometimes
though not often with a recognizable continuity of name. Most
of the baker’s dozen quoted show some such continuity. Are we
to suppose that in all or any of these cases the history of the town
has been continuous ?

There appears to be no single case in which such continuity can
be as yet demonstrated. The towns of Roman Britain seem as
a rule to have perished more or less violently about the beginning
of the fifth century, and when, some time later, the Anglo-Saxon
scttlements gradually began, the towns were mostly, perhaps all,
blackened and silent ruins, Nor were the new settlers quick to
rebuild them ; for they were not by habit or inclination town-
dwellers, but country people and farmers. There is evidence that
in many cases the deserted Roman town-sites were first sought out
by the conscious antiquarianism of Christian missionaries such as
Paulinus in the north and Augustine in the south, who wished to
regain touch with Imperial Reme and to reclaim for the Church
the heritage which the Empire had lost two centuries earlier. Such
was the origin of York, of Canterbury, and doubtless of other
modern towns on Roman sites. In several cases, evidence of



Town and Cﬂii’-i‘iﬁ?’f}f Life 59

FaE_ S

a direct kind is lacking ; butin the absence of a single case of proved
continuity we can only assume that the discontinuity which in
many cases is proved was the general rule. It ought to be noticed,
too, that a change of name such as from Ratae to Leicester or from
Regnum to Chichester proves a break in the history of a town much
more conclusively than a continuity such as Lincoln from Lindum
Colonia proves the reverse ; for a tradition in the neighbourhood
might preserve or antiquarian study (of which there was plenty
in Anglo-Saxon England) recover a name, whereas if the history
of the town were continuous its name would hardly be changed
beyond recognition. The view that our towns can trace
their history directly back to those of Roman Britain is certainly
groundless and probably as false universally as it is in all the
cases in which it can be tested.

The € villas > or country-houses come next in order. There are
hundreds of these scattered over the more civilfzed parts of Roman
Britain, and scores whose plan and arrangements are known to us.
Our historians have generally assumed that they were the houses
of real Romans from Rome, foreigners with civilized tastes who
lived in Britain because Government service or commercial open-
ings brought them, and built themselves houses rather like those
they were accustomed to at home, adding ‘ hypocausts > (hollow
floors with heating-flues below them) by way of protest against the
British climate. This is more than a mere assumption, it is a
positive error ; and the only argument adduced in proof of it, the
heating arrangements which are taken to prove the presence of
occupants used to warmer climates, is valueless. The existence of
fireplaces or hot pipes in a modern English house does not prove
that its owner is an immigrant from Italy or even a retired colonel
of the Indian army ; and what the British climate demands now it
demanded sixteen centuries ago.

Before the Romans came, the Britons had their own landed
gentry ; as did their cousins in Gaul, one of whose houses dating




60 Town and Country Life

from before Julius Caesar has been excavated at Mont Beuvray and
is not unlike one of our ‘Roman villas’ ; and it is probable that
houses much like the ¢ villas’ of the Roman period were inhabited
by the British landed gentry before ever they became Romanized.
And if so, it is pretty clear that when we find houses of just the
same pattern built after that event, they were built by and for
the same landed gentry; for there is no reason to suppose that
this class died out or had its lands confiscated by their Roman
conquerors and every reason to suppose the reverse.

e N ol 5l e
*_
e
B
Ll

2
!
i !
&

X B
[]
!
al

Plan of an Italian house

The Romano-Britishvillais not theleast like Italian types of house.
It 1s North European ; it belongs to a type that is familiar all over
the north of Gaul, and is very possibly of Celtic origin. The
Italian house consists of a courtyard with rooms opening into it,
a house that faces inward upon itself. The * villa > house consists of
a corridor with rooms opening off it in series. The corridor was
probably an open penthouse or veranda, with a roof supported on
posts. The largest rooms were generally at the two ends, and
projected beyond the rest so as to come out to, or even beyond, the
outside of the corridor; so that one of the commonest types is
narrow in the middle and furnished with projecting wings at either



Unable to display this page



62 Town and Country sza

take the place of the modern carpet, and are artistically about on
a level with it and with our wall-papers. There is not the least
reason to suppose that such tesselated floors were made by
foreign workmen ; the designs were so stereotyped that any duly
qualified British master builder could have produced one that
would pass muster ; and the same is true of the wall-paintings
which were universally required by the ordinary standards of
comfort. As for warmth, the hypocaust was probably as efficient

as any modern central-heating plant.
|

-

Lyl

Ull

e

Courtyard house, Bignor

Every ¢ villa’ of any size and any claim to gentility had its suite
of baths; sometimes more than one suite. This consisted of a
range of rooms heated in varying degrees, hot and cold baths,
dressing-rooms, and stoke-hole. As every town had its public
baths and every garrison had a bath-house attached to its fort, so
every gentleman had his private baths. In this, as in the general
standard of the size and comfort of country-houses, their choice
of situation for convenience and for pleasantness of appearance and
outlook, the number, size, and habitability of their rooms, and in
short the qualities which make up a comfortable and handsome



THE HYPOCAUST, Northleigh villa, Oxon.



Unable to display this page



CHESTERS : View in the Bath-house

25351 E



66 Town and Country Life

from the rudest and remotest village sites, and its place is taken
by ¢ Samian * ware—the bright red glazed fabric made in Gaul and
used as a higher-class pottery all over the Empire—and by wares
of a rougher type identical with those used by the rich and by the
army for cooking and so forth. In the kinds of pottery used there
is no distinction whatever between rich and poor, Roman and
Briton, country and town, or hut and villa. Indeed, this adoption
of Roman fashions in pottery spread outside the limits of the
Empire ; and in Scottish hill forts beyond the frontier Samian and
other Roman wares are frequently found.

Even in the planning of native villages, far beyond the limits
of the higher Romano-British civilization, Roman influences
strangely affected British fashions. As an example of this it is
interesting to study the plan of a British village built beside the
Roman road which crosses Shap Fells almost on the line of the
London and North-Western Railway. Here, high on the moors of
Westmorland, far from towns and civilization, was a village rude
enough in building and furniture, but in plan quite clearly meant
to recall the rectangular design of a little Roman fort, with a gate
centrally placed in one side, a single large building in the middle,
and other smaller dwellings in the remaining space. No one who
compares the plan of the British settlement at Ewe Close with the
straggling irregular plans of earlier British villages can fail to see
that its builders were trying to be like the Romans, and translating
into their own spiraliform Celtic idiom a design borrowed from
the forts of the occupying army, in whose ranks their own relatives
were doubtless serving,

The conclusions of this chapter are easily summarized. The
town and country life of Roman Britain shows no cleavage between
Roman and Briton. British civilization was not wiped out to give
place to Roman, nor did it subsist side by side with the imported
culture. In London alone we come near to finding an imported
and purely Roman culture, a culture devoid of distinctively




Town and Country Life 67

British traits and one which might have been found in other pro-
vinces of the Empire ; for London was a cosmopolitan town and
had comparatively few roots struck into British soil. But as soon
as we get outside London we find a quite individual civilization
which is not British and not Roman but Romano-British: a

100 T,
_

Plan of British village at Ewe Close, Westmorland

compound of elements which can in many cases be separated by
analysis, but were never separate in fact. This Romano-British
civilization was not an urban civilization ; its most characteristic
towns were more like collections of country-houses than real
towns, and to see its most characteristic expression we must
look at the life of the country districts. Here the evidence
seems to point towards a social order of Celtic pattern, pre-
Roman, acquiring a Roman colouring ; houses of Celtic type
acquiring new characteristics from Roman building-construction,
E2



68 Town and Country Life

Roman art, and Roman manners, but never losing their Celtic
stamp or becoming Romano-cosmopolitan instead of Romano-
British. This is true of the great house and the small; the
interpenetration of a Celtic substratum and a Roman elabora-
tion of it extended through all strata of the population. This,
perhaps, was the secret of the peace and prosperity that reigned
in the riper periods of the Roman rule. There was no division be-
tween a Romanized upper class and a peasantry or town proletariat
that clung stubbornly to its Celtic traditions ; the two traditions
blended more or less harmoniously in all classes of the people, and
all classes derived benefit from the blend. It has been suggested
that the invasions of the Picts and Scots were reinforced by
peasant risings in the civilized parts of Britain ; but this conjecture
is based on assuming that the British peasant would be likely
to make common cause with the invaders for the sake of their
untainted Celticism rather than stand by his Romanized neighbour
up at the great house. Thatisimprobable to the verge of impossi-
bility. The Brythonic Celt who had learnt to build a hypocaust
in his cottage and to use Samian ware, warlike though he was,
could hardly be expected to see an ally in a naked Goidelic
raider whose very language was less intelligible to him than the
Latin of which he had learnt a smattering, and who was not likely
to discriminate between him and his slightly more Romanized
landlord.




4
Art and Language

In the preceding chapter we found evidences of the existence
of a Romano-British civilization which was neither merely pro-
vincial nor merely cosmopolitan, neither Celtic nor Roman simply,

LATE CELTIC POTTERY

but a fusion of the two. In this chapter and the next we shall
trace the same thing in art, language, and religion.

The art of which we have most relics is pottery, and it is con-
venient therefore to begin with this. Pottery was skilfully made in
Britain long before the Romans came; and the pre-Roman
British or so-called Late Celtic civilization had developed a style



70 Art and Language

of its own with certain very well-marked characteristics. The
accompanying illustrations will show three points which are
especially worth noticing. First, as to shape, the prevalence of
Jars with a bulging body, a constricted neck, and an outward-turned
lip. Second, as to decoration, the frequency of straight parallel
lines arranged in lattice-work or other patterns, drawn upon the
soft clay with a blunt instrument, Third, another decorative
feature often combined with the last-named, an almost universal
use of curvilinear designs of a formal kind, circles, spirals, festoon-
shaped swags, all drawn with very strong feeling for graceful
swinging curves. When combined with such curved designs, the
straight-line motive is often used as a kind of ‘shading’ to
diversify the ground of the pattern and make one part stand out
from the rest. These three features are characteristic of Late
Celtic pottery.

Now let us turn to the types of pottery which the invading
Romans brought with them. They fall into two classes,  Samian’
and © coarse pottery’. Samian ware—the name rests on a con-
fusion of this pottery with a kind of ware which, ancient writers
tell us, was made at the Greek island of Samos ; but other names
which are sometimes used are less convenient and not really more
accurate—is a finely finished product, bright red in colour and
highly glazed, which was being made especially in the second
century at factories in the south of France. The industry began
at Arezzo in Tuscany, but the southern Gauls soon took it up, and
later on some inferior stuff was turned out in the north-east of
France, in Alsace and Lorraine ; but the chief factories were in the
Auvergne district, near Vichy and Clermont-Ferrand. As with
so many industries, its progress was a deterioration. The earliest
Aretine wares were ornamented in relief with beautifully executed
designs, human figures, animals, birds, and floral patterns in the
purest classical style ; in the hands of the South Gaulish imitators
a good deal of this delicacy and severity was lost, and the manu-



e - - i ===ob=

Art and Language 71

facture tended to become a mere sprinkling of ready-made units
of design, stamped from moulds, over the surface of the bowl.
In the north-eastern factories a further deterioration took place,

and the relief designs became sometimes excessively clumsy and ill-
modelled.
The coarse pottery consisted largely of jars not unlike the Late

Group of SAMIAN POTTERY

Celtic jars in general shape, but without ornament, and often
thinner and harder in fabric and having a distinctively shaped lip,
set on at a sharp angle to the shoulder of the vessel. Without going
into subtle details of difference we can say that to an experienced
eye there is no difficulty in distinguishing Roman coarse pottery
of about A.p. 40 from Celtic coarse pottery of the same period.
When the Romans first came to Britain we find their armies using
these imported kinds of pottery. The wares used in Agricola’s
garrison forts even forty years after the original invasion are of the
same kind ; they are Roman and not British. But early in the
second century a great revolution took place in this respect.



72 Art and Language

About A.p. 130 we find the older Roman coarse wares disappearing
and their place taken by a new style, which is in some ways like
the Roman wares, but in others resembles Late Celtic ware much
more closely than Roman. Three features are especially striking ;
the style of fabric (that is, the kind of clay used, the way it is mixed,
the thickness of the wares, and the finish of their surface and the
character of the firing) is Late Celtic and not Roman; the
characteristic sharp-angled lip
of Roman coarse ware is 1e-
placed by the more open curve
of the Late Celtic lip; and a
lattice-work and curvilinear

@ style of ornament comes in,
B cxccuted with a blunt tool.
All these features are normal
in the coarse wares of Romano-
British sites all through the
late second and third century ;
and even in the fourth century,
when new types came in, they
were types whose affinities
were Celtic. Indeed, expert
archaeologists have been known
to mistake fragments of late
Romano-British coarse ware for pre-Roman Late Celtic. This
change from Roman types of coarse pottery to a new type of
combined Roman and Celtic character did not only take place
among the poor or among people out of the way of trade. We
find it with perfect definiteness exactly where it is most surprising
to find it, in the army. The forts built by Agricola about 8o
contain only potsherds of the Roman type; those built by
Antoninus Pius about 140 contain only these of the new Romano-
Celtic type; and those built by Hadrian about 120 contain, in

CASTOR POTTERY



Art and Language 73

their earliest deposits, evidence of the transition actually in
progress.

The imported Samian ware did not die out ; it continued to be
imported in large quantities, providing incidentally a remarkable
instance of a trade in a bulky and brittle commodity which the
Romans carried on apparently without any difficulty. But it
provoked the British manufacturer to compete and to put on the
market a style of pottery which
resembled it in having orna-
ment in relief and a highly
glazed surface. Thus was pro-
duced what is known as Castor
ware. It was made at and
near Castor (Durobrivae) in
Northamptonshire, and the
manufacture was carried on
very extensively, to judge by
the quantities of ware found
in almost all Romano-British
sites. It was not confined to
Britain—in this, as in most
things, the Celt of South
Britain and the Celt of North
Gaul were brothers and de-
veloped along the same lines—but it is none the less character-
istically Romano-British. If now we examine a mass of Castor
ware and compare it with a mass of decorated Samian we find
that the patterns on Castor are obviously derived from those
on Samian. There are the same animal groups, especially hunt-
ing scenes; the same floral scrolls; and (rarely, because the
human figure demands a specialized artistic training) the same
human figures. The ornament is arranged in the same way
round the body of the vessel, leaving the top and bottom

CASTOR POTTERY



Unable to display this page



Art and Language 75

and inferior (coarse) ware, and produce two styles of Romano-
British pottery; Castor, with its glaze and relief ornament, its
Celtic shapes and its curvilinear design, and coarse ware with
incised lattice-ornament and shapes intermediate between Late
Celtic and Roman. A more perfect fusion of two cultures can
hardly be imagined.

The Britons were skilful and artistic metal-workers, and in this
craft something of the same
kind can be detected. We can
distinguish easily enough be-
tween Late Celtic and Roman
fashions in such things as
brooches; and on the whole
the result of the Roman con-
quest was to introduce Roman
fashions and spread them over
the greater part of Britain.
But the Celtic patterns did not
altogether die out. Some of
the brooches used in Roman
Britain were manufactured
abroad ; but many were made

in the country, and in these we
can often detect Late Celtic
characteristics, especially the use of enamel and of spiral and curvi-
linear ornament. Indeed, certain patterns of brooch are peculiarly
Romano-British, and though well enough known in this country
are seldom or never found out of it. Two types of this kind may
be specially quoted. One is the ¢ Brough’ type, which is distin-
guished from others of the ‘harp-shaped’ class by having an orna-
mental knob in the middle of the bow, and seems generally to have
been worn in pairs, connected by a chain attached to a ring in the
head of the brooch. Such a pair were found together, though

Dragon Fibulae



: 76 Art and Language

their chain was missing, in the British hill-fort of Traprain
Law in Haddingtonshire, a site which is especially remarkable as a
case of Roman influences affecting a native community not actually
under Roman rule. These brooches are believed to have been
manufactured at or near Brough-under-Stainmore in Westmorland
and are especially found in the north of Britain.! The other
peculiarly Celtic type is the ¢ dragon ’ brooch, an S-shaped object
representing a conventionalized writhing dragon, often magnifi-
cently inlaid with enamel and recalling in its vigorous design
and curvilinear motives all the essential qualities of Late Celtic
art. Thus the native Celtic tradition of metal-work continued
under Roman rule to flourish and to produce types which were not
merely Roman but recognizably Celtic,

" But the artistic evidence is most remarkable when we come to the
case of sculpture. Roman sculpture is not so well known as it
deserves to be ; much of it is like enough to an imitation of Greek
work to encourage students in dismissing it as merely derivative,
an inferior imitation of Greek art and not worthy of independent
study. But Roman sculpture has very decided qualities of its
own ; and if we read the Latin poets in spite of the existence of
the Greeks, we have no reason for refusing an equal attention
to Roman plastic art. The Romans struck out at least two new
lines in sculpture, namely naturalistic ornament—floral scrolls,
birds, and animals—and portraiture ; the former quite unknown
to the Greeks, the latter never by them developed beyond a very
elementary stage, and both brought by the Romans to a high pitch
of perfection. The provincial sculpture of the Roman Empire
was therefore not an imitation of an imitation ; it was the free
reflection in the various provincial temperaments of an original
and by no means contemptible artistic impulse. Historians often
speak of the provincial life of the Roman Empire as if its civiliza-
tion was a stagnant and uniform flood that swamped every vestige

! A specimen from Newstead is figured on the title-page.



Art and Lwﬂgimg_e _ 77

of racial individuality in the various provinces and presented a face
everywhere the same, everywhere the dead level of a cosmopolitan
mediocrity. That this view is profoundly false in the case of
Britain we have already seen ; and any one who wishes to convince
himself of its falsehood as applied to the Empire in general need
only examine photographs of a representative series of provincial
sculptures ; that is, if he has an eye for sculpture, which perhaps
some historians have not.

Relief from the ALTAR OF PEACE

Here we can only give a few examples to illustrate the point.
First an example of pure Italian work, a fragment from the ‘Ara
Pacis Augustae’, the great work which celebrated the birth of the
Empire and the end of the long and terrible civil wars; a work
inspired by the purest and most honourable patriotism, that of a
nation which felt its mission to be one not of self-glorification
or dominion, but of putting an end to war and violence and
initiating the reign of peace. In that mood Virgil sang of the new



28 Art and Language

Empire in verses which mediaeval readers could only interpret as
a prophecy of the reign of Christ; and the calm and sweet music
of the Virgilian hexameter is pitched in the same key and develops
the same motive as the tender yet dignified sculptures of the Altar
of Peace. Here, in a sense, the whole art of the Roman Empire
takes its rise, and the note is one that Greece never sounded.

From the Ara Pacis, with its floral and animal details, its
mythological groups and its sacred processions, much of the Roman
provincial sculpture is evidently derived, but we cannot here trace
the derivation or even choose examples definitely illustrating it ;
we are in search of something different, namely the provincial
colouring which the tradition of sculpture received when it left
Italy. Our second example will be a statue from Gaul. This is
Roman enough ; Gaul was a highly Romanized and highly civilized
province. But there is a quality in it which 1s quite unlike the
Ara Pacis or other purely Italian works. The feeling in the lines
of the drapery is something new; and it is not merely new but
Gaulish, as any one can see who recalls the figure-sculptures that
adorn the French cathedrals. The tradition of a Gaulish school
of sculpture does not, of course, run unbroken from Roman days to
the eleventh century; but some native Gaulish way of handling
stone awoke to life under Roman tuition, and awoke once more in
the mediaeval Frenchmen who carved the stones of Chartres.

An even more obvious modification of the original Roman style
is seen in the Trophy of Trajan at Adamklissi in the plains of
the Dobruja. Here, as often in Roman work, we get the motive of
a mass of people, half crowd and half procession; but one has
only to look at the people’s faces to see how far we have travelled
from Italy, No Italian-born sculptor imagined these men with
flat, spade-like faces and features looking almost as if they had
been incised on the slab with a V-tool. Western European sculp-
ture has never produced anything the least like it; but anybody
who has followed the fashions in art in the last few years will



SCULPTURE (SENS)

LISH

ROMANO-GAU



Unable to display this page



Unable to display this page



82 A:::r! and Language

feeling of it are as unclassical as anything could well be. The con-
ventional Gorgon head is female ; this has a beard and moustaches
all tangled up in its snaky locks, and the whole composition is alive
with a fierce vigour, a ferocious violence, which no classical art
ever attempted to express. Classical artists knew that a Gorgon
head ought to terrify ; but this is the only one in existence that
does it. Hidden away as it now is in a dark basement, its power
is gone ; but imagine it blazing with colour in the Late Celtic style
and thrown into light and shade by the sun, and you can guess its
effect. Some antiquaries have fallen into the trap of thinking that
because the Bath Gorgon is fierce and violent in expression, there-
fore it is the work of a barbarian artist and expresses the uncivilized
character of the Roman Briton’s mind. That is an elementary
mistake. The artistic representation of fear or anger is beyond the
power of a terrified or angry man ; a passion cannot be expressed
till it has been mastered. The Bath sculptor was a man of high
education, deeply versed in the technique of his art and coolly
skilful in the execution of it. Only a person ignorant of the very
rudiments of artistic work could fail to see that. It is barbaric
for the same reason that Caliban is barbaric—because its creator
was a highly skilled artist and wanted to make it barbaric, and
succeeded. What an artist will observe about the Bath Gorgon is
not only its fierceness, but something much more important, its
decorative power. The filling of a space richly with ornament that
never looks flat or thin is a thing that the Greeks and Romans may
not have aimed at doing; but whether they aimed at doing it
or not, they did not do it. The Parthenon sculptures and the
Ara Pacis are dignified and beautiful, but they are not decorative ;
they are not the work of men whose first object is to fill a space in
a satisfying manner. Their purpose rather is to tell a story. But
all Celtic art and all Anglo-Saxon art and all Gothic art 1s decora-
tive; and that is true of all the art that is characteristically
Romano-British.



il ——

Art and Language 83

Greatly inferior in skill and dignity, more than half-way in fact
from the sublime to the ridiculous, but yet showing the same
qualities at bottom, the Corbridge Lion may next be considered.

BEARDED GORGON, BATH

This really is barbaric, inasmuch as it hardly commands the skill

to carry cut its intention ; yet the skill is sufficient to show that

the intention is parallel to that of the Bath sculptor both in the

vigour and fierceness of the design and in the obviously decorative
F2



84 Art and Language

character of the composition. Primarily the sculptor wanted to
decorate a fountain; secondarily he wanted to carry out an
example of the common classical motive of a lion devouring a stag.
He did not know much about lions, but he knew they were fierce,
and so he made it fierce.

A third example may be taken from the wide range of sepulchral

THE CORBRIDGE LION

carvings. Here, in the small and remote border-town of Carlisle,
we have a2 common motive of Roman sculpture illustrated ; alady
seated beneath an arched canopy. But the way in which the lady’s
figure and dress, the fluted circular fan she carries, and the child
at her knee fall into a rich and full decorative harmony 1s not
classical. It is another case of the Celtic decorative faculty.
Finally we turn to a purely formal religious sculpture; a work
as stereotyped as a modern crucifix or figure of the Virgin. It is



TOMBSTONE OF A ROMANO-BRITISH LADY (CARLISLE)




86 Art and Language

a group of the three Mother-goddesses, of whom we shall have more
to say in the next chapter. They are represented sitting side by
side, holding baskets of corn, apples, grapes or the like, emblems of
fertility, Such groups are very common in Britain and on the
Continent, and their production was part of a sculptor’s regular
routine work. But in this group from Cirencester there are un-
usual features, all of which
can be covered by saying
that the sculptor felt the
neglected decorative pos-
sibilities of such a group
and tried to bring them
out in a way that had,
perhaps, not been done
before.  Generally the
coddesses are simply sit-
ting three in a row, the
dullest possible way of
erouping them ; here they
are diversified in height,
head-dress, and attitude
in such a way as to bring
Bas-Relief of Deae Matres, Cirencester the composition together
into a harmonious whole,
and put under a gable-topped canopy so as to accentuate their
difference of stature.

Only lack of space prevents our quoting other examples; for
there are plenty of works showing the same general character,
What this character is cannot be doubtful, for the same qualities
appear in the sculptures which we have already seen, on Castor ware,
and in the dragon-brooches. Roman Britain possessed a highly
developed art, not on a level with other provinces in the actual
bulk of good work produced, but in quality remarkable. This art



Art and Language 87

was classical in its motives and often in its technique; but its
spirit was always more British than Roman. And since the word
“spirit” may seem vague we must add that its British character
appeared in a development and expansion of that same decorative
impulse which marked the pottery and metal-work of the Late
Celtic period. The Roman Briton had behind him a groundwork
of exhaustive training in the decorative manipulation of pure lines
and masses, and the classical influence grafted upon this stock pro-
duced something quite individual and unique—Romano-British
art.

Of literature and language there is less to say. Most provinces
contributed something of importance to Latin literature; indeed,
the literature of the Empire is for the most part not Italian but
provincial. But Britain gave the Empire no great poet or prose
writer whose name is known to us. This is one of the many in-
dications that the civilization of Britain, high as it was, did not
attain the same height as that of Gaul or Spain or Africa. As to
language, the native Welsh of the country must have continued in
use, but it was never written down. In Gaul we have a few Celtic
inscriptions, in Britain none that have been yet recognized as such.
When a Roman Briton wanted to write he wrote in Latin. This
implies that he was bilingual ; and we are rather apt to think that
bilingualism is a feat requiring a very high education and a good
deal of initial ¢ gift for languages’. But that is a mistake. There
are and always have been plenty of countries where bilingualism
was universal, and if you start learning languages early enough it
seems to be no harder to learn two than one. Latin was the
language of command in the army, the language of the courts,
the language of polite society, the language of all official business,
and the language of every kind of document ; and there is a large
body of evidence to show that knowledge of it was not confined
to officials and soldiers and the ‘ upper classes’. This evidence
consists of scratchings on pottery, scrawls on tiles and so forth,



88 Art and Language

done obviously by servants and workmen. 'They are definite
enough in character and large enough in bulk to prove that the
great bulk of the population, at least in the towns, not only spoke
Latin but even wrote and read it. That, indeed, is what one
would expect from the general state of education in the Roman
Empire. The Romans were no more ignorant of education than of
hot and cold water-pipes. How we are to square these facts with
our belief in progress and in our own superiority to all our pre-
decessors is another question ; but there the facts are,

TILE WITH GRAFFITO
Austalis dibus xiii (?) vagatur sib(i) cotidim. ‘ Augustalis goes off on his
own every day for a fortnight.



5
Religion

Tue fusion of native and imported elements into a complex
Romano-British culture was specially facilitated in religion by
finding what may be called a ready-made machinery for its expres-
sion. The Romans were not now making a first experiment in
such fusions ; they had themselves absorbed much both from the
Greeks and from Oriental races, and had thus built up a complex
culture of their own long before they invaded Britain. An im-
portant weapon in this process was the identification of Roman
gods and goddesses with Greek: Jupiter with Zeus, Venus with
Aphrodite, Minerva with Athene, and so forth., This process
of identification had ended by producing a Graeco-Roman
religion in many ways extremely unlike the old Roman cults and
beliefs which it largely superseded. And the principle of identify-
ing the gods of one race with those of another is a powerful instru-
ment in the fusion of two different cultures.

The Romans were thus quite ready to identify their own gods
with those of the Britons, and the result is that a very great part
of Romano-British religion consists in the worship of double-
named gods and goddesses, having a Roman name followed by an
equivalent or supposedly equivalent Celtic one. We have already
seen that Sul at Bath was identified with Minerva ; and the Bath
Gorgon expresses a double identification, for Minerva herself only
acquired the gorgon shield through her identification with the
Greek Athene. Elsewhere we find Minerva identified with another
water-goddess, Coventina of the sacred spring at Carrawburgh on
Hadrian’s Wall. In the same way Apollo was identified with
Maponus, a youthful Celtic sun-god whose name, Mabon in
Welsh, means ¢ child ’, and with Grannus, the tutelary god of the



90 Religion

medicinal springs at Aix-la-Chapelle. But the god most often
identified with local deities was Mars. Him we find bearing
all sorts of Celtic names; Toutates, Rigisamus, Loucetius,
Ocelus, Corotiacus, Cocidius, Barrex, Belatucader. Many of these
names occur also by themselves; thus the two commonest,
Belatucader and Cocidius, occur almost equally often as complete
names and in conjunction with Mars. These Celtic words are
thus not mere epithets qualifying a deity worshipped under a
special aspect, like Jupiter Stator or Fortuna Redux or Our Lady of
Loretto. They are more than that; they are the names of real
individual gods who were identified with a Roman god. Their
worshippers must sometimes have been puzzled by the relation
between Mars Cocidius and Mars Belatucader, because in so far as
each was Mars they were clearly the same, but in so far as one was
Cocidius (the god, perhaps, of the river Coquet) and the other
Belatucader they were quite different. We can trace such a
problem and a bold attempt to solve it in an inscription to ¢ Mars
Lenus or Ocelus ’, recording an effort at a yet further identifica-
tion of Lenus, a deity of the Moselle valley, with the British
Ocelus, by a foreigner settled in Britain.

A similar conflation of Roman and Celtic ideas is afforded by the
way in which local deities are as it were adopted into the Roman
pantheon by the conferring upon them of such a title as * nymph ’.
This happened in the case of Brigantia, the goddess of the country
of the Brigantes, to whom we find a dedication ¢ To the Nymph
Brigantia’. FElsewhere she dispenses with the title, and an altar
in the Tyne valley i1s dedicated caclestt Brigantiae, which might be
literally translated ©in honour of heavenly Yorkshire’. Another
method of fitting a local cult into the categories of Roman religion
was to worship the ‘ Genius’ of a place; dedications ¢ to the
Genius of this place ’ are quite common,

Even where deities with purely Celtic names are worshipped, as
often happens, the style of their cult is largely Roman. Some



Religion o1

British temples are Roman in design, others appear to represent
a native pattern of building ; but the inscribed altars and other
relics show that the worshippers, even if they did not Romanize
their gods, were themselves Romanized in their fashions of
worship. Such was the case with the Mother Goddesses, the
Deae Matres, whose cult, originally Celtic rather than Roman,
was strong in many parts of Gaul and even in Italy itself, and may
have reached Britain from abroad rather than grown up here as
one of the indigenous worships. The cult of the Mothers 1s a
curious example of the way in which a fact which affects millions
of men and women may never find its way into literature. Few
religions were more widespread in the Roman Empire ; but there
is no mention of it by any writer. Partly this is because it was one
of those things which affected Rome less than the provinces, for
our ancient historians know hardly anything of provincial life;
partly it is no doubt a mere accident, but it is significant that
such accidents can happen. The Mothers are often given titles
that indicate the wideness with which their worship was diffused ;
they are called the ¢ African, Italian, and Gaulish Mothers’,
the ‘Italian, German, Gaulish, and British Mothers’, the
¢ Mothers of all nations’, the ¢ Mothers from overseas’, and so
forth; sometimes a worshipper dedicates an altar to ¢ his own
Mothers’, meaning to distinguish the Mothers of local religion in
his own home from those of other parts; and once an attempt is
made to identify this Celtic female triad with a female triad of
classical religion, in an inscription Matribus Parcis, ‘ To the Mother
Fates’.

The only cases in which imported religions flourished much
without undergoing confusion or identification with local cults
were two : first, in the official worship of the army, and secondly,
in the religions imported from the intolerant East. Even at
Rome in the days of the Republic the Oriental worship of Isis or
Cybele had never been identified with Roman cults, as was that



92 Religion

of the Greek gods: and in the same way the eastern religions
which enjoyed such popularity in the Empire kept themselves to
themselves, and did not rub shoulders with the cults they found
rooted in the soil. One of these was the worship of Jupiter
Dolichenus. Jupiter seems never to have been identified with
a local British god; but in the East he had condescended to
a union with the tutelary god of Doliche on the Upper Euphrates,
and thenceforth Jupiter Dolichenus became one of the most
popular deities of the Empire, especially in the army, and quite
a fair proportion of the British altars to Jupiter are dedicated to
him. A much more important Eastern cult was Mithraism.
This, like the last-named, was especially a military religion; it
flourished on the Wall and in the legions, but in the purely civil
districts it was little practised. It was a development of the
ancient Persian sun-worship, and its deity was addressed as the
Invincible Sun-god Mithras. The strong individuality of Mith-
raism coloured everything it touched. It had its own type of
temple, not a building raised on a massive plinth, but an under-
ground cave reached by a winding passage. It had its own
elaborate symbolism, centring round the carved figure of Mithras
himself, in tunic, trousers, and peaked cap, slaying the Bull,
attended by the Dog and Scorpion, supported by torch-bearers,
and framed by the signs of the Zodiac. Its worshippers were
more than a congregation, they were a community enrolled
according to prescribed forms and marshalled in grades with
mysterious titles. Such a religion appealed powerfully to minds
weary of an easy-going polytheism, and Mithraism seemed at one
time to be an equal competitor with the Christianity which in
some ways it resembled.

There were other imported cults from nearer home which
never fused with the native British religion, but these were of
much narrower importance. The Germanic tribes from whom
various irregular cohorts were 1aised brought with them to



Religion 93

Britain a number of gods whose worship did not spread beyond
the precincts of a fort or two. Among these were Mars Thincsus,
Mars identified with the German Tiu and attended by the ‘ T'wo
Alaisiagae, Beda and Fimmilena’1; the ° Unseni Fersomari’;
the goddess Garmangabis ; and others, most of them only known
from a single dedication. Only one of these Teutonic cults
spread, and that through a curious misunderstanding. The
Tungrian garrison of Housesteads, and other Teutonic regiments
on the Wall, sometimes dedicated altars Deo Huiiri or Vheteri or

' 3 g

(" MATRIBYPARCPRO SAU
|_SANCTIAE « GEMINAE]

Dedication to the Mother Fates, for the welfare of Sanctia Gemina (%)

Hueteri ; implying a Germanic god Hueter or some such name,
though philologists find difficulties in the word. Their neighbours
seem to have thought that they were trying in their illiterate way
to write Deo veteri, * To the Old God,” which struck them as
a reasonable enough style of dedication ; and the Old God, or
Old Gods, became in consequence rather fashionable for a time
in Northumberland. Some antiquaries have seen in the fashion
a protest of expiring paganism in the age when Christianity was
conquering the Empire, and that is not altogether impossible,
but primarily the dedication seems to have been a confusion
between a Teutonic name and a Latin adjective.

There was also the official Imperial religion, the worship of the

1 Since this was written a rival pair of Alaisiagae, Baudihillia and Friagabis,
has been discovered.



04 Religion

strictly Roman gods without any contamination of Celtic cults,
of Rome, of the deity of the Emperor, and of the standards and
genius of the regiment. This is; on the whole, as purely Roman
as the legionary tombstone at Colchester, and for the same reason.

N
v iN A ST
D 11O VANA
VNTIAVR(]

ARMIGER
DECPRINC

Altar combining native and official
cults (* to the Deity of the Emperor
and the god Vanauns, by Aurelius
Armiger, senior decurion ')

But the same men who on church
parade, so to speak, offered incense
to the Emperor and the Genius
of the Fort, would go straight ofl
afterwards to a Mithraic mystery
or a private sacrifice to Cocidius
or Viradecthis. The official re-
ligion did not strike deep into the
heart even of the army, and the
rest of the population it hardly
touched. There are only three or
four British dedications to Rome ;
one to the Fortune of the Roman
People ; one to ¢ the god Romu-
lus’. Altars to the deity of the
Emperor are commoner, especially
in such a form as ‘to Jupiter
greatest and best and the deity of
the emperor’ ; but they are con-
fined almost entirely to forts,
where they are expressions of
official orthodoxy rather than of
spontaneous feeling. The same is
true of dedications to such attri-

butes as ‘ the Discipline of the Emperor’, of which we have
some examples. QOutside the army we find curiously few
dedications to purely Roman gods, and the exceptions some-
times go to prove the rule, as in the case of the fine early slab
at Chichester which records the dedication by ° King Tiberius



Religion 95

Claudius Cogidubnus, Imperial Legate in Britain’ of a temple to
Neptune and Minerva, for the point here is that Cogidubnus,
king of Chichester at the time of the Claudian conquest, was
trying to be as Roman as he could possibly be in the first flush of
loyalty to his conquerors.

It remains to consider the place of Christianity in Roman
Britain. In the middle of the fourth century Christianity became
the official religion of the Empire, and we should have expected
to find signs of it here. The result of a search is disappointing.
At Silchester there is a tiny building south of the Forum which
seems to be a Christian church; and in villas at Frampton and
Chedworth, and engraved on a silver cup of foreign manufacture
at Corbridge, we find the Chi-Rho monogram that stands for the
name of Christ. But this and other evidence of the same kind
proves very little, the Corbridge cup because it is not British, and
the Frampton mosaic because of its association with scenes from
pagan mythology in the same composition. As early as 314 it is said
that Britain sent three bishops to the Council of Arles, from
London, York, and the  Colony of Isca’; but there was no colony
at Isca (Caerleon-on-Usk), and Lincoln is probably meant.

On the other hand there are several tombstones which we are
on fairly safe ground in ascribing to Christian communities. The
ordinary Roman tombstones begin with the formula Dis Manibus,
“To the Divine Departed’; and this pagan formula, though
often preserved by force of habit in Christian epitaphs, is generally
supplanted by Hic Facet,  Here lies’. A second test is that
whereas pagan tombstones very often reckon the age of the
deceased in vears, months, and days, Christian epitaphs take a
certain pride in ignoring detail and use the formula plus minus,
‘more or less’, in giving the age. Both these peculiarities may
be seen on Romano-British tombstones. At Chesters is a stone
rudely inscribed Brigomaglos iacit bic, marking the tomb of a
Briton (his friends or relations did not even trouble to Latinize



96 Religion

the termination of his name) who must have been a Christian ;
at Carlisle a long and in some ways obscure epitaph records one
Flavius Antigonus Papias, giving his age as ‘ more or less’ sixty,
and a similar stone built into a passage-way in the thickness of
the wall in the Norman keep of Brougham Castle uses the same
formula. There are several others. But on the whole the evidence
is scanty. Christianity probably did not flourish very much
till after the accession of Constantine, and not very long after
this Britain began to be swept by such raids as must have
destroyed its prosperity and made it barely habitable. The
period when Christianity might have flourished in Britain was
a period of disaster and destruction when nothing could flourish.
As for the conjecture that Christian communities may have
lingered on continuously from the fourth century to the period
when the Anglo-Saxons received Christianity, there is little
to be said for such an idea and much to be said against it.
What happened is rather that Christianity survived in the
extreme west, where the Anglo-Saxons did not penetrate, and
thence, by way of Ireland and Iona, came back to England.

Christian tombstone : Carlisle. ‘In memory of Flavius Antigonus Papias,
a Greek; he lived about 60 years, at which limit he gave up (7) his soul
resigned to its fate. Sct up by Septimia Domina (his wife 2)* (&)



6

Conclusion

At the beginning of the fifth century, we all know, ¢ the Romans
left Britain’. Such is the way in which our older history-books
state the matter, What truth lies behind the phrase ?

It is obviously misleading, It implies a belief that Roman
Britain consisted of two things, a British population and a Roman
army and government. Had that been so, it is easy to see how
the Roman governor and civil service and army might have been
withdrawn, leaving the British population just as it was. But
this belief is groundless, or rather, the ground on which it rests
is a mistaken analogy. The British population was Romanized,
that is to say not only did it count itself Roman but it had learnt
Roman manners and had in three centuries built up a civilization
for itself which, as we have seen in detail, was a true blend of
Roman and British elements. The ¢ departure of the Romans’
is something that could not have happened without a migration
of the whole British population.

None the less the old phrase, bad as it is, expresses a truth,
namely, the occurrence of something, some °departure’, whose
effect was to close the Roman era in Britain and to undo its work.
The departure in question is really a complex event; first the
withdrawing of the armies by Maximus in 383, then their second
withdrawing by Constantine in 407, and lastly the fact that,
owing to barbarian incursions in Gaul, the central government
was unable as before to replace them and to send out imperial
legates to govern the country. Had the affairs of Britain not stood
just then at a grave crisis, the interregnum would have been tided
over, Britain would have had her troops and her governors again

2535.1 G



g8 Conclusion

(according to her own historian Gildas, who preserves some
tradition of this period, she earnestly desired it and repeatedly
begged Rome to gratify her wish) and her history would have
been like that of Gaul, the history of a Romanized Celtic province
absorbing its foreign conquerors and Romanizing them in their
turn. The Saxons, like the Franks and later the Normans, would
have become conscious heirs of the Roman Empire. But this
did not happen, not because Britain desired to break away from
the Empire, but because at this moment she was beset on three
sides by enemies against whose combined attack she was unable
to defend herself, and whose incursions were so destructive that
all the elements of her civilization crumbled before them. If the
succession to the throne of the Roman Empire had been so secured
that it was not possible and almost necessary for any ambitious
man with an army behind bim to attempt to seize it, Maximus and
Constantine would not have eaten up the British armies in their
selfish wars, and Britain would have been saved. If Agricola had
conquered Scotland as he had already half done, and gone on to
conquer Ireland as he meant to do, the Picts’ and Scots would
have had their teeth drawn, and again Britain would have been
saved. Even if Caracalla and Geta had obeyed the dying command
of their father Severus to press home the conquest of Scotland
at all costs, the same result might have been gained. As it was,
the delay in regarrisoning Britain after 407 was fatal, and under
a cross-fire from three sides Roman Britain perished.

Of the details of this destruction we know very little, About 360
the country-houses seem to have been mostly destroyed and not
rebuilt ; twenty years later the Wall was probably abandoned ;
by the close of the century most of the chief towns lay in ruins.
Even then, when the most fully Romanized elements must have
perished, Roman Britain retained enough life to put up a fight for
perhaps thirty years. The enemies whom she feared most were
probably the Picts and Scots. A later tradition represents a British



Conclusion 99

prince as trying to play off one enemy against the other by engaging
the Saxons as allies against the Picts and Scots, which implies that of
two evils the Saxons were the less, Much later again appears the
tradition of a Romano-British leader who after the departure of the
Romans kept up the war against the Saxon invaders from his
fastnesses in Western Britain, The Arthurian legend is probably
a mediaeval perversion of traditions concerning the Danish
invasions, crossed with Celtic mythology, and has little to do with
the latter end of Roman Britain ; for the west, where the legends
lie thickest, was not only ravaged with great thoroughness but to
some extent perhaps even settled by Scots from across the sea.
But the Arthurian legend may, like the ¢departure of the
Romans’, be taken to stand for a fact : namely that, isolated and
crippled as she was, Britain preserved for a time her Roman
character and went down fighting. It has been thought that
during the fifth century the Roman element died out of the
Britons and they reverted to their original Celticism. 'This
theory is a survival of the  old view ’ of Roman Britain which we
discussed in the first chapter, and the evidence for it is too slender
for the weight that has been put upon it. In Wales and Cornwall,
it is true, not Latin but Celtic survived ; and that these districts
were partly Romanized is certain. They even preserved a know-
ledge of Latin after the separation of Britain from the Empire, as
is proved by the quite large group of post-Roman Welsh tomb-
stones with bilingual inscriptions in Latin and ogams, and by the
Roman colouring of the work of Gildas in the sixth century. This
Welsh semi-Romanism did perhaps die out and give way to
a complete Celticism. But this was only in Wales and Cornwall,
where the Romanization was never more than very slight. One is
tempted to fancy that the Celts who in Wales forgot their Roman
culture were refugees from the south-east, civilized Romano-
Britons driven from their homes by the Saxon invaders. But that
is more than doubtful. The fully Romanized Britons were not



100 Conclusion

-

driven into Wales and Cornwall by invaders from the east, they
were caught between the eastern invaders and the western and
destroyed where they stood. Nor must the Celtic name of the
chief who, according to the later story, welcomed Hengist and
Horsa to Kent be taken as evidence that the Kentish Britons had
lost their Romanism by 450. Even if the story is true and the
chief’s name was Vortigern, that proves nothing, for Romanized
Britons often bore Celtic names ; and anyhow we must not forget
that his successor’s name is given as Ambrosius Aurelianus. The
names of both these British chiefs may quite well be historical,
as may the implication of the whole story, that the Picts and Scots
were more formidable enemies than the Saxons; it is only the
names (Horse and Mare) of the foreigners that put a strain on our
credulity.

The facts probably are that the Romanized part of Britain was
harried to such an extent that its civilization was wiped clean out;
and that the Welsh and Cornish, who to some extent survived,
survived precisely because, not being civilized, they were not worth
harrying. The distribution of Celtic-speaking peoples in the early
Anglo-Saxon period depends not on the pushing of Romanized
Britons out of their homes but on their extinction, and the
survival only of the non-Romanized in the west and north. By
extinction I do not mean that the population was literally wiped
out. I mean that the towns were destroyed and left desolate,
the country-houses looted and burnt, and the population driven
into the forests, there to subsist as best it could. The raiders
wanted loot rather than blood, and though impoverished and in
danger of starving the great mass of the Britons must have survived.
But the most Romanized classes perished utterly, and those who
survived can only have been the villagers, who were not Romanized
enough to rebuild the Romano-British civilization again from the
foundations.

A direct continuity between Roman Britain and Anglo-Saxon



Conclusion I0I

— e e —

England must not be looked for. But on the other hand the old
idea that the present English race, however compounded of
* Saxon and Norman and Dane’, contains no British blood is
certainly false. There is much evidence of a mixed population
in the Anglo-Saxon period, a population containing a British
strain strong enough to influence the character of the whole. The
sudden blossoming of the Anglian kingdom, with its splendid
school of decorative art, is comprehensible only if we suppose
that the Anglian settlers interbred with natives in whom the
Late Celtic decorative gift and the temperament that produced
Romano-British art were not extinct.

Can we go further and claim for ourselves a real kinship with
the Roman Britons, as the modern French rightly claim continuity
with the Romanized Gauls ? It may seem fantastic, but I cannot
resist the impression that the qualities I have analysed in Romano-
British art are qualities especially English, qualities re-expressed
in all the great English artists and valued by English people more
than by others. I should expect Englishmen to understand and
prize Romano-British sculptures in a way that I should not expect
of Frenchmen or Germans, There may even be a kinship less
intangible than that. Look at any Continental caricatures of
English people, and then turn to the picture of the Cirencester
Matres. Can those three heads belong to any nation except our
own ! The civilization vanished, but the race remained, and its
character, I venture to think, has reasserted itself—mental and
physical character alike,



BOOKS FOR FURTHER STUDY

For the general character of R. B., Havervierp, The Romanization of R. B,
(Oxford, 7/6), and the same author's posthumous R, Occupation of B. (Oxford,
18/-). For the Roman Empire in general, MommseN, Provinces of the R. Empire,
English translation (badly translated, and the views on R. B. sometimes
ill-founded and now out of date, but the standard work on the Empire).
Warp, R. B. Buildings and Earthworks, contains much useful archaeological
detail, but is very inaccurate. The S.P.C.K. Early B. series contains two
volumes on R. B.; the earlier is out of date, the later unsatisfactory. That in
the same series on R. Roads in B.1s unequal. Winprg, The Rs. 1z B.,is untrust-
worthy. For military matters, Haverrieip, The R. Army in B., in TraILL,
Soctal England ; Military Aspects of R. Wales (Honourable Soc. of Cymmro-
dorion, 1910) ; Macponavp, The R. Wall in Scotland ; Cueesman, The Auxilia
of the R. Army; AnpEerson, edition of Tacitus's Agricela. For inscriptions,
Hiiener, Corpus Inscr. Lat., vol. vii; Bruce, Lapidartum Septentrionale ;
articles in Epbemeris Epigraphica,iin, iv, vii,ix ; catalogues of various museums.
For pottery, OswarLp and Pryce, Terra Sigillata., For sculpture, STroxg,
R. Sculpture. For muscum objects generally, the British Museum Guide to
the Antiquaties of R. B.

By far the greatest part of the information is contained in the volumes of
Proceedings issued by various societies ; such as Archacologia (especially on the
excavations at Silchester and Caerwent), Proc. of the Soc. of Antiguaries of
Scotland (excavations of Scottish sites, &c.), Archacologia Aeliana (for Northum-
berland), Trans. of Cumberland and Westmorland Antig. and Archaecl. Soc.
(contains all the recent work of importance about Hadrian's Wall), Torks.
Archaeol. Fournal, Chester Archaeol. Soc.’s Fournal, Archaeologia Cambrensis,
and other local journals ; also such periodicals as Fournal of Roman Studies,
Archacological Fournal, Numismatic Chronicle, English Historical Review.
The Fictoria County History contains a number of monographs on the R. anti-
quities of separate counties which practically exhaust the subject ; especially
full and valuable are those on Somerset and Hampshire. This scattered
information 1s the more important because hardly any general books on R. B.
exist, and no one has put together the whole material available since HorsLev's
Britannia Romana (1732), the greatest work that has ever appeared on the
subject, and (though of course out of date) still valuable to the student.



INDEX

Agricola, 24-7, 32, 34, 48, 56, 72, ¢8.
Alaisiagae, g3.

Aldborough, 43.
Allectus, 36.
Antoninus Pius, 56, 72,
Apollo, 89.

Aquae Sulis, 52.
Arthur, gg.

Atrebates, 17, 425 47,
Augustus, 22.

Aulus Plautius, 22, 23.

Barates, 16, 17.

Bath, 43, 52, 58, 81, 8q.
Belatucader, go.
Belgae, 42.

Berkshire, 47.

Bicester, 52.

Bitterne, 42.

Boudicca, 23, 45.
El‘]gam:_l:el.J go.
Brigantes, 17, 24.
Brough-under-Stainmore, 75, 76.

Caerleon-on-Usk, 21, 23, 24, ¢5.
Caerwent, 43, 58.

Caligula, 22.

Canterbury, 42, 58.

Caratacus, 24.

Carausius, 36-8.

Carlisle, 24, 26, 39, 43, 45, 58, 84, 96.

Castor, 43, 73.

Cheshire, 41.

Chester, 21, 23, 24, 34, 43, 585.
Ch“:hfﬂ”: 41, 42, 58, 39, 94.
Christianity, 37, 58, 93, 95, 96.
Cirencester, 43, 50-2, 56, 58, 86.
Claudius, 22.

Cocidius, go.

Cogidubnus, 41, g5.
Colchester, 23, 43, 54, 58, 81.
colont,

colonia, 54.

Constantine I, 37.

Constantine III, 39, 98-

Constantius Chlorus, 36-7.

Cﬂﬂgndgea 16, 24, 26, 30, 43, 45, 56,
58.

Corinium, go.

Cornwall, 64.

Lﬂtswnlds 42, 41, 50.

Cuvtntma, 89.

Derbyshire, 64.
Diocletian, 36.
Dobuni, so.

| Dolichenus, gz.

Domitian, 25.
Dorchester, 42.
Dorset, 42, 45.
Dover, 42.
Durobrivae, 73.

| East Anglia, 213, 45.

Eburacum, s4.
Edinburgh, 34.
Ewe Close, 66.
Exeter, 42, 52, 53.

Forts, 24, 25, 27.
Fourteenth Legion, 22, 23.

Gloucester, 43, 52, 54, 58.
Goidels, 50, 68.

Grannus, 8g.

Graupius, Mons, 25.

Hadrian, 23, 56, 72.
Hampshire, 42, 47.
Hutt:r,‘gg.

Iceni, 23, 41, 42.
Isca, gs.



Unable to display this page



Unable to display this page



. '. - MT?T\
¥ 1 AESICA
i I 3

i

[ =

ROMAN

CHIBATH HOUSE

;
/
!
/
/]

f ¥ -
.
= e v
= .
- ¥
e e A o, £
=

A
/VALLUM

......

Basd on 0.5, 95 tnch NLXXXIX 10, with the fanetion of the Contreller of H.M Stationery




Unable to display this page






